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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ALARM SYSTEMS -
INTRUSION AND HOLD-UP SYSTEMS -

Part 6: Power supplies

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization c
all ndtional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is_to

intern
this e
Techn|

htional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic
hd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical, Sped
ical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to

Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee
in thg subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, {governmental

gover
with t
agree

mental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparatign)IEC collaborat

nent between the two organizations.

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an int

conse
intere

hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representatior
bted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Plublications have the form of recommendations for internatienal use and are accepted by IE(Q
Comnlittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made.to ensure that the technical contg
Publidations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for{the way in which they are used o

misint]

erpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National* Committees undertake to apply IEC Pd
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their~national and regional publications. Any d

betwe

en any IEC Publication and the corresponding, national or regional publication shall be clearly in

the lafter.

5) IEC it
asses
servic|

6) All us

7) No lia
memb)
other
expen

elf does not provide any attestation of \conformity. Independent certification bodies provide g
Ement services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
Es carried out by independent certification bodies.

brs should ensure that they hayve(the latest edition of this publication.
bility shall attach to IEC or its)directors, employees, servants or agents including individual eX

damage of any nature. whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
ses arising out of the“publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any

Publigations.

8) Attent
indisp
9) Attent

on is drawn to_the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for the eorrect application of this publication.

on is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the

paten{ rightsSIEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internat

pmprising
promote
fields. To
ifications,
as “IEC
nterested
and non-
bs closely

he International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with/conditions deterfmined by

brnational
from all

National
nt of IEC
r for any

blications
vergence
dicated in

onformity
e for any

perts and

ers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or

ees) and
pther IEC

cations is

bubject of

onal Standard |IEC 62642-6 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 7

p: Alarm

and electronic security systems.

This sta

ndard is based on EN 50131-6 (2008).

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
79/326/FDIS 79/335/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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A list of all parts of the IEC 62642 series can be found, under the general title Alarm systems
— Intrusion and hold-up systems, on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

This Part 6 of the IEC 62642 deals with power supplies (PS) of intrusion and hold-up alarm
systems (I&HAS) installed in buildings. It includes devices that are installed inside or outside
of the supervised premises and mounted in indoor or outdoor environments. The other parts
of this series of standards are as follows:

Part 1 System requirements

Part 2-2 Intrusion detectors — Passive infrared detectors

Part 2-3 Intrusion detectors — Microwave detectors

Part 2-4 Intrusion detectors — Combined passive infrared / microwave detectors

Part 2-5 Intrusion detectors — Combined passive infrared / ultrasonic detectors
Part 2-6 Intrusion detectors — Opening contacts (magnetic)

Part 2-711 Intrusion detectors — Glass break detectors — Acoustic

Part 2-72 Intrusion detectors — Glass break detectors — Passive

Part 2-73 Intrusion detectors — Glass break detectors — Active

Part 3 Control and indicating equipment

Part 4 Warning devices

Part 5-3 Interconnections — Requirements for equipment using radio frequency techniques
Part 6 Power supplies

Part 7 Application guidelines

Part 8 Security fog devices/systems
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ALARM SYSTEMS -
INTRUSION AND HOLD-UP SYSTEMS -

Part 6: Power supplies

1 Scope

This part of the IEC 62642 series specifies the requirements, performance criteria and testing

procedures for power supplies (PS) to be used as part of Intrusion and Hold ,u
Systems (I&HAS). The PS shall either be an integral part of an I&HAS component 0
alone. The control functions of the PS may be incorporated as part of the PS device,

be provided by another IKHAS component e.g. a control and indicating equipmeént (CIR).

This International Standard is not applicable when the PS requirements for
componjents are included within the relevant product standard.

The requirements correspond to each of the four security grades given in the IEC §
Requirements are also given for four environmental classes covering applications in
and outdoor locations.

This stgndard covers mandatory functions which shall be provided on all PS and
functionls which may be provided.

Other fynctions associated with I&HAS not spéecified in this standard may be provide]
functionls shall not affect the requirements oftany mandatory or optional functions.

2 Normative references

The follpwing referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this do
For datgd references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the lates
of the referenced document(including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60065, Audio, video’and similar electronic apparatus — Safety requirements
IEC 60068-1:1988," Environmental testing — Part 1: General and guidance

IEC 60950¢all"parts), Information technology equipment — Safety

b Alarm
r stand-
or may

~

I&HAS

2642-1.
internal

pptional

d. Such

cument.
edition

IEC 61000-6-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 6-3: Generic standards — Emission

standard for residential, commercial and light-industrial environments

IEC 62599-1, Alarm systems — Part 1: Environmental test methods

IEC 62599-2, Alarm systems — Part 2: Electromagnetic compatibility — Immunity requirements

for components of fire and security alarm systems

IEC 62642-1:2010, Alarm systems - Intrusion and hold-up systems - Part 1:
requirements

System

IEC 62642-3, Alarm systems — Intrusion and hold-up systems — Part 3: Control and indicating

equipment
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3 Terms, definitions and abbreviations

3.1 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 62642-1, as well as
the following apply.

3.11

alternative power source

APS

power source capable of powering the I&HAS for a predetermined time when the EPS is
unavailable

3.1.2
APS opferating period
period dquring which the APS is supporting an I&HAS when the EPS has been(lost

3.1.3
deep discharge protection
protectipn which avoids damage to the storage device when the lgvel of discharge is|beyond
the leve| specified by the storage device manufacturer

3.14
externall power source
EPS
energy supply external to the I&HAS which may be non-continuous

NOTE 1 |[For types A and type B PS only.

NOTE 2 |The EPS is provided by the PPS or the SPPS.

3.1.5
float chlarging
a condifion of the SD where a charging voltage is applied to hold the SD at nominally 100 %
charge

3.1.6
independent power outputs
individupl power output” to the I&HAS having its own protection against short cir¢uit and
overload. Each output may have provision for more than one connection

3.1.7
low output voltage
voltage below the minimum power output voltage

3.1.8

maximum power output voltage

maximum rated voltage of the PS at each independent power output as specified by the PS
manufacturer under normal operating conditions

3.1.9

minimum power output voltage

minimum rated voltage of the PS at each independent power output as specified by the PS
manufacturer under normal operating conditions

3.1.10

normal operating condition

conditions applying when the PS is mounted according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions,
within the range of the designated environmental class, the applied load is within the rated
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output, the SD has sufficient charge to maintain the minimum power output voltage and for
type A and type B, any applied and available EPS is within specified range

NOTE Normal operating condition of a PS includes APS operation.

3.1.11
open by normal means
opening of the equipment housing by the procedure defined by by the manufacturer

3.1.12
over-voltage protection
protection of the PS output against excessive high output voltage due to failure of one or

% Al ] EH P~
more P\.J CUTTTPUTITTITO UTTUTT TTUTTITAT UpPTTAatiity CUTTUTUUTTO

3.1.13
power qoutput
output df the PS that supplies energy to the IKHAS

3.1.14
power supply
PS
device fhat stores, provides and also modifies or isolates (electrical) power for an I&HAS or
part thefeof, comprising of a PU and SD as a minimum

3.1.15
power jupply failure
a condifion in which a SD failure or a PU failure is present

3.1.16
power unit
PU
device that provides and also modifieés or isolates (electrical) power for an I&HAS| or part
thereof pnd for the SD if required

3.1.17
power unit failure
a condilion of the PU where it cannot supply the rated power output and/or for a P§ type A
cannot fecharge the SD

3.1.18
prime power _source
PPS
energy soufce capable of supporting the I&HAS for extended periods e.g. mains supply

3.1.19

rated output

the total continuous output current that can be supplied by the PS to the I&HAS through its
independent power outputs under normal operating conditions

3.1.20

ripple
oscillating voltage superimposed onto the d.c. voltage at an independent output

3.1.21

standby period

time period during which the APS is capable of supporting an I&HAS in the event of failure of
the EPS
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3.1.22

storage device

SD

device which stores energy e.g. a battery

3.1.23

storage device — failure
a condition of the SD where it cannot supply the rated power output of the PS at the minimum

power o

3.1.24

utput voltage

storage device — low voltage

voltage
discharg

3.1.25

specified by the PS manutacturer which indicates that the storage device |
jed

supplementary prime power source

SPPS
energy
e.g. sta

source independent of the PPS capable of supporting the I&HAS for extended
ndby generator

3.2 Abbreviations

For the

APS
CIE
EPS
I&HAS
PPS
PS
PU
SD
SPPS
a.c.
d.c.

4 Fun

41 G

purposes of this document, the following abbreviations apply.

alternative power source

control and indicating equipment
external power source

intruder and hold-up alarm systeni
prime power source

power supply

power unit

storage device

supplementary prime power source
alternating current

direct current

ictional-requirements

eneral

L

]

The PS

shall supply power to the components of the I&HAS continuously.

nearly

periods

There are three types of PS, which are independent of security grade. These types are
illustrated in Figure 1.

The PS types are defined in IEC 62642-1. Storage devices required to meet the I&HAS
standby requirements as specified in IEC 62642-1 may be distributed in more than one PS.
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PPS i i
—— EPS | Independent
R power :
SPPS g PU —®  outputs to !
— | - —>  1&HAS |
! APS components i
| |
I SD :
Type A | PS |
PS ! '
i I&HAS !
PRS | |
» EPS Independent
TS power :
SPPS e PU > » outputs to !
> ! - > 1&HAS !
i APS components |
----Ff--» 8D |
Type B i PS I
PS ! !
i I&HAS i
i Independent
: power :
! PU — >  outputs to !
' > I&HAS '
TypeC : pps 1 components |
S | :
| sD |
e °s e
i I&HAS i

NOTE For PS types A and B, where there is no SPPS, the PPS and EPS are identical.

Figure 1 — Power supply types

IEC 241/11
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Depending upon the security grade and PS type, the PS shall have the functionality as
defined in Table 1. If a function is provided that is optional for a particular grade and a claim
of compliance is made, it shall meet the applicable requirements for the grade for which
compliance is claimed.

Table 1 — Power supply functions

PS Type
Function Grade
A B C
Detection of loss of EPS 1-4 M M n/a
Detection of storage device — Low 1-4 M M M
voltagg
1-2 Op Op n/g
Detect|on of storage device — Failure
3-4 M Op n/4
1-2 Op Op n/4
Detect|on of low output voltage
3-4 M M n/3
1-2 Op Op n/4
Detect|on of power unit failure
3-4 M M n/3
1-2 Op Op Oq
Over-voltage protection
3-4 M M (0]«
Short ¢ircuit protection 1-4 Y/ M M
Overlopd protection 1-4 M M M
1-2 Op Op n/4
SD deg¢p discharge protection ®
3-4 M M n/
1-3 Op Op n/4
Remote test
4 M Op n/4
Tampdr security 1-4 M M M
M = Mandatory
Op = Optional
n/a = Not applicable
@ Where deep discharge will’"damage the SD.
4.2 Monitoring‘of PS
The PS|shall generate fault signals or messages for communication to the CIE accaording to
Table 2

Monitoring signals or messages shall be fail safe such that total loss of function of the PS will
be recognised as a fault condition by the I&HAS.
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Table 2 — Power supply signalling

62642-6 © IEC:2011

EPS fault | APS fault | Storage device Power Tamper
i . it Low voltage output fault .
Condition signal or signal or . X signal or
signal or signal or
message message message
message message
Loss of EPS M NP n/a NP NP
Storage device — Low voltage:
PS type A, B NP M n/a NP NP
Storage device — Low voltage:
PS type C n/a NP M NP NP
Storage device — Failure ® NP M n/a NP NP
Low outp{t voltage ? Op Op Op M NP
Power un|t — Failure ° NP NP NP M NP
Tamper dptection NP NP NP NP M
Remote sglf test NP Op NP NP NP
M = Mandatory
NP = Not [permitted
n/a = Not|applicable
Op = Optipnal
Dependent upon security grade.

4.2.1 Loss of EPS
A loss of EPS condition shall be detected within 1 _s:
When the EPS has been continuously disconnécted for a minimum of 1 s and a max|mum of
60 s, an EPS fault signal or message shall®é generated.
After a |oss of EPS, when the EPS iscrestored the re-connection condition shall be detected
within 1[s.
When the EPS has been continuously re-connected for a minimum of 1 s and a max|mum of
60 s, an EPS fault signal or-message shall be removed.
4.2.2 Storage device — Low voltage
The volfage of the 'storage device shall be monitored to detect an SD low voltage condjtion.
For PS types-A and B:

An APS fault signal or message shall be generated according to Table 2 and within the
maximum time periods defined in Table 3, when the voltage of the SD falls below a value
as specified by the PS manufacturer.

An APS fault signal or message shall be removed according to Table 2 and within the
maximum time periods defined in Table 3, when the voltage of the SD rises above a value
specified by the PS manufacturer.

NOTE 1

A disconnected SD is considered a special case of low voltage.

NOTE 2 For PS type A, it is not necessary to monitor for storage device low voltage when the storage device is
undergoing charging.

For PS type C:

A storage device low voltage fault signal or message shall be generated within the
maximum time periods defined in Table 3, before the SD reaches a condition such that it
is unable to provide its rated output for longer than a minimum of 30 days.
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A storage device low voltage fault signal or message shall be removed within 10 s
according to Table 2, when the voltage of the SD rises above the low value specified by

the PS manufacturer e.g. following replacement of the battery.

For all PS types, the PS manufacturer shall declare in his documentation the voltage of the
SD that will generate this fault signal or message.

Table 3 — Maximum time to detect and signal storage device low voltage

Type of PS Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4
A and B 5 min 5 min 5 min 5 min
c@ 240 min 120 min 120 min 120 min

@ For wirefree devices with intermittent operation e.g. wireless hold-up trigger device, it is permissiljle for
cgmmunication of the low voltage fault signal or message to be delayed until the figst avajilable

transmission.

4.2.3

Storage device — Failure

For PS type A, a SD failure condition shall be detected within 24 h of failure of the SD.

An APS|fault signal or message shall be generated within 10 stof*detection of SD failu

Exampl¢s of methods deemed suitable to determine a{storage device failure condi
given in|Annex A.

The AP[S fault signal or message shall be removed within 10 s of detection of a
storage|device condition.

If the

PS is designed to be connected”to two or more storage devices in a

e.

fion are

normal

parallel

configunation in accordance with the guidance of the SD manufacturer, they ghall be

monitor
upon detection of failure for any-one device. The APS fault signal or message

removed only when all devicesmo-longer show a failure condition.

These tests shall only be-applied when the EPS is available.

Followir]

to enable rechargé)of the SD.

4.2.4

Low output voltage

For PSliypes A and B, Grades 3 and 4, a power output fault signal or message
generated within 10 s of a low output voltage occurring on one or more independent power
outputs e.g. due to failure in the power supply or intervention of an output protection device.

bd as separate storage devices. An APS fault signal or message shall be ggnerated
s$hall be

g disconnection and reconnection of the EPS, this test may be delayed for up to 24 h

shall be

The power output fault signal or message shall be removed within 10 s of the voltage on all
independent power outputs rising above the minimum power output voltage.

4.2.5

Power unit failure

When the EPS is present, for PS types A and B, Grades 3 and 4, the PU shall be monitored to
detect if it can no longer provide the rated voltage to the independent power outputs from the

EPS.

NOTE This includes a failure of the PU which would not normally result in a low power output voltage due to the
SD operating as the APS.
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When the EPS is present, for PS type A, Grades 3 and 4, the PU shall be monitored to detect
if it can no longer recharge the SD.

A power output fault signal or message shall be generated within 10 s of either of these
conditions occurring.

The power output fault signal or message shall be removed within 10 s of the restoration of
the normal operation of the PU.

4.2.6 Remote test

PS type A at Grade 4 shall have means to receive a signal or message to trigger the PS
internal |tests of storage device failure.

The redulting test sequence shall not prevent the PS from operating in ac¢cordance with
Tables 1 and 2.

The PS| shall acknowledge receipt of the remote test request withiny10 s of receipt of the
remote fest request. If no dedicated acknowledge facility is availabléthe APS fault gignal or
message shall be used to communicate the remote test request acknowledgement.

When the test is initiated, the PS shall not remain in test mode\for a period in excess df 60 s.

If the rgsult of the test is a pass, the APS fault signal)or message shall be removefd within
60 s of receipt of the remote test request.

If the repult of the test is a fail, the APS fault signal or message shall remain present.

4.3  APS capability

A PS types A and B shall be capable.©f continuously supplying its rated output to thg I&HAS
in the eyent of interruption of the ERS.

The PS|[manufacturer shall specify the minimum and maximum storage device capatity that
can be lised with the PS.

The PS|manufacturer shall provide sufficient information to enable calculation of the minimum
time pefiod that the:PS can continuously supply its rated output when fitted with a fange of
storage|devices,

NOTE Where the SD is a battery, it is not necessary to take into account the differences in available chpacity at
differing levels, of discharge rate and a simple relationship between battery capacity (Ah), time (h) ard current
available [A)is acceptable

4.4 Recharging for PS type A

When fitted with a storage device of capacity as defined by the PS manufacturer, the power
supply shall be capable of recharging the storage device to 80 % of this storage device
capacity following discharge to the minimum level in accordance with 7.1.5.

The storage device shall be automatically recharged from the EPS within the maximum
recharge periods as specified in IEC 62642-1.

NOTE |If the SD is faulty and its terminal voltage is too low for safe recharging, then it is permissible for the PS
not to automatically recharge the SD when the EPS is reconnected providing the APS fault signal or message is
still active.

The PS shall be capable of supplying its rated output continuously during recharge of the
storage device.
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The charging characteristics used by the PS to recharge the SD shall remain within the limits
recommended by the SD manufacturer.

A Grade 4 PS shall ensure that during float charging, the charging characteristics are within
the SD manufacturer’s specifications for the range of SD temperatures reached for the
environmental class.

4.5 Over-voltage protection

To prevent damage being caused to other IKHAS components due to failure of any single PS
component, PS Grades 3 and 4 shall include protection to ensure that the voltage at any
independent power output does not exceed 125 % of the maximum power output voltage.

4.6 Short circuit protection

Each ingdependent power output shall be protected against short circuit in the conhectgd load.

Following removal of the short circuit and reset of any protection device, all independent
power outputs shall continue to operate normally.

A short|circuit in the load connected to any independent power/output shall not reduce the
functionfality of any other independent output.

Any trgnsients that are generated during operationi of the protection shall meet the
requirements of 4.15.7.

4.7 Qverload protection

Each inpdependent power output shall be) protected against overload condition| in the
connected load.

Following removal of the overload andreset of any protection device, all independent power
outputs|shall continue to operate.normally.

An overload condition on any independent power output shall not reduce the functiopality of
any other independent output.

Any trgnsients that\are generated during operation of the protection shall meet the
requirements of 415.7.

4.8 Deepdischarge protection

When deep discharge of a storage device may cause damage to the starageldevice,
protection shall be provided in PS for Grades 3 and 4. The PS manufacturer shall declare the
voltage of the SD below which this protection shall operate and this shall be less than the
minimum power output voltage.

4.9 Automatic changeover to APS

Any transients that are generated during the changeover period between EPS and APS
operation shall meet the requirements of 4.15.7.

4.10 Ripple

For PS with dc outputs, the peak to peak ripple content of the voltage at any independent
power output shall be as specified by the PS manufacturer and shall not exceed 5 % of the
maximum power output voltage.
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4.11 Tamper security

Where the PS is housed with one or more components of an I&HAS, the tamper security
requirement of the PS shall be that of those components.

Where the PS is housed in a separate enclosure, the enclosure shall meet the tamper security
requirements of this subclause.

4.11.1 Tamper protection

The construction of the power supply enclosure shall meet the tamper protection requirements
of IEC 62642-1.

Provisign shall be made to allow adequate fixing of the enclosure to the mounting surf:Lce.

NOTE

mpact resistance requirements are covered by the environmental requirements of Clagse-7.
4.11.2 | Tamper detection

A tamper signal or message shall be generated according to the requirements as spegified in
Table 4|and before access can be gained to override the detectiont

Table 4 — Tamper detection

Evient to be detected Grade 1 Grade~2 Grade 3 Grade 4
Access [to the inside of the M M M M
housing|
Removgl from mounting Op Op M M
Penetration of housing Op Op Op M
M = Mandatory
Op = Optional

4.11.2.1 Access to the inside.of'the housing

All components, means of.adjustment and mounting screws, which, when interfer¢d with,
could adglversely affect theloperation of the PS, shall be located within the PS housinlg. Such
access shall require the use of an appropriate tool and depending on the grade as specified in
Table 4shall generate a’tamper signal or message before access can be gained.

It shall not be possible to gain such access without generating a tamper signal or megsage or
causing|visiblecdamage.

4.11.2.2 Removal from mnunﬁng

Attempts to remove the power supply from its mounting surface for a distance greater than
that defined in Table 5 shall generate a tamper signal or message according to Table 4.

It should not be possible to defeat the removal from mounting detection by sliding a 1 mm
thick blade between the mounting surface and the power supply.

Table 5 — Removal from mounting

Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4

Maximum distance before tamper

) 10 mm 10 mm 5 mm 5 mm
detection
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4.11.2.3 Penetration of the housing

When mounted according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions, it shall not be possible to
penetrate the housing of the PS through any of its accessible faces with a metal tool creating
a hole of 4 mm or greater without generating a tamper signal or message according to
Table 4.

NOTE The aim is to detect a reduction of the original integrity of the housing. The definition of the hole diameter
is to set an objective threshold for both product design and performance verification.

4.12 Environment

The environmental classification is described in IEC 62642-1. All the relevant environmental
tests shgITbe carried out in accordance with TEC 62599-1.

Where the PS is housed with one or more components of an I&HAS, thecenvironmental
requirement of the PS shall be that of those components. In addition, for/Aype C |PS, the
environmental test shall be made with the SD inside the component with the” exception of the
endurar|ce test and this SD shall be fully charged.

For opdrational tests, the power supply shall not generate tamper, fault or other signals or
messages, when subjected to the specified range of enviroAdmental conditions afd shall
continue to supply its continuous rated output.

For endurance tests, the power supply shall continué jto meet the requirements| of this
standarg after being subjected to the specified range of@environmental conditions.

See Taple 6 for the relevant tests for each enyironmental class. These tests appl|y to all
security|grades.
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Table 6 — Environmental and EMC tests and severity

. Re.duced Test Type Class Class Class Class

unctional test | 1} 1] v

1 B, D, A Dry heat Operational M M M M

2 B, A Dry heat Endurance n/a n/a n/a M

3 B, D, A Cold Operational M M M M

4 B, D, A Damp heat, steady state Operational M n/a n/a n/a

5 B, A Damp heat, steady state Endurance M M M M

6 B, D, A Temperature change Operational M2 M@ M@ M@

7 B, b, A Damp heat, cyclic Operational n/a M M M

8 B, A Damp heat, cyclic Endurance n/a n/a M M

9 B, D, A Water ingress Operational M ? M ? M M

10 | B, A Sulphur dioxide (SO,) Endurance n/a n/a M ® M °

11 B, A Salt mist, cyclic Endurance n/a n/d n/a M

12 B,C, A Impact Operational M M M M

13 B, C,A Shock Operational M M M M

14 B, A Vibration, sinusoidal Operational M M M M

15 B, D, A EMC (susceptibility) Operational M M M M

16 B, E EMC (emissions) Operational M M M M

B Befdre conditioning.

D Duripg conditioning, as specified in IEC 62642-1 (Clause 12), IEC 62599-1 and IEC 62599-2.

A Afte[ conditioning and recovery period.

C Monijitor during conditioning.

E During conditioning, as specified in IEC 6264241, IEC 62642-3 and in this standard, tests have {o be
performed as specified in IEC 61000-6-3.

M Mandatory.

n/a Not ppplicable.

a Portpble equipment only.

b Only for equipment having a‘tamper detection device.

4.13 Sfafety

The power supplyyshall provide protection against electrical shock and consequential hazards

in accordance-with the requirements of IEC 60950 series or IEC 60065.

414 EMC

For all grades, the power supply shall not generate, or be affected by, the EMC conditions

and sev

415 E

4.151

erity levels defined in IEC 62599-2 and IEC 61000-6-3.

lectrical

Connections

The means of electrical connection shall be appropriate for the physical size and current

carrying

capacity of the required conductors.

Terminal blocks and other components utilised for connections shall be identifiable with
numbers or other marks specified in the documentation.
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4.15.2

Rated output

Under normal operating conditions and when fitted with a SD of maximum capacity as defined
by the PS manufacturer, the power supply shall deliver its rated output voltage / current
continuously, limited during APS operation to the time periods specified in IEC 62642-1, via
its independent power outputs into any load except as may be otherwise specified by the PS
manufacturer.

The power requirement of any integrated component e.g. CIE, or PS control components shall
be declared in the PS manufacturer’s documentation.

NOTE There should be sufficient information contained in the PS documentation to enable the PS user to

correctly

stermine-the power thatis-available to-anvotherconnected ISHAS components
* 4 g

4.15.3

Under 1
betweer

4.15.4

For pow
and ava
specifie
mains v

NOTE W

for the territory

4.15.5

A grady
reduce

4.15.6

A switctl:ed load variation oRvany independent power output shall not reduce the fung

of any i

Any tra
4.15.7.

4.15.7

Output voltage range

ormal operating conditions, the voltage at the independent power (eutputs

Input voltage range

er supplies type A and B, the requirements of 4.15.3¢shall be met when any
ilable EPS lies within the maximum and minimum(yoltage and frequency
i by the appropriate national body governing the<regulation of the public €
bltage in the corresponding geographical territary:

herever the phrase "EPS rated voltage" is used in the'text, this means the voltage of mains 3

Output voltage stability — Gradualload variation

al and continuous load variation on any one independent power output s
he functionality of this or anyother independent power output.

Output voltage stability.— Switched load variation

dependent power output.

Transients on the power outputs

shall lie

the minimum power output voltage and the maximum power oufptt voltage with a
load comnected and drawing no greater than the rated output of the power'Supply.

applied
imits as
lectrical

uthorized

hall not

tionality

nsients thatsare generated during the load variation shall meet the requirements of

Transie

S Oonh any mnaepenaent power output auring operation or the Fo Shall De Imite

| to:

a) no more than 125 % of the maximum power output voltage and no less than 95 % of the
minimum power output voltage for a period not exceeding 200 ms, and

b) no more than 140 % of the maximum power output voltage and no less than 75 % of the
minimum power output voltage for a period not exceeding 1 ms.

5 Marking

The power supply shall be marked in accordance with 4.15.1, IEC 62642-1, and either
IEC 60950 series or IEC 60065.
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6 Documentation

The power supply shall be accompanied by documentation in accordance with IEC 62642-1.

Additionally, the documentation shall contain the following information:

a) installation, commissioning, maintenance and operating instructions;

b) brief description of operation including characteristics of monitoring functions provided;

c) type of PS (A, B or C);

d) for types A and B, voltage rating and frequency requirements of the EPS;

e) i t power

f) the power requirement for any integrated component e.g. CIE, or the PS control cirguitry;

g) output voltage range under normal operating conditions;

h) for BS with d.c. outputs, the maximum output peak to peak ripple voltage;

i) type|of SD, its maximum capacity and maximum time to recharge t0 (80 %;

i) the BD voltage below which the APS fault: low voltage SD(signal or message| will be
gengrated;

k) the yoltage at any independent power output below whijch_the power output fault gignal or
mespage will be generated;

I) the $D voltage below which the deep discharge protection function will operate;

m) overtvoltage protection trigger voltage;

n) conrnection details, including sufficient detail-{o enable effective interface and operption as
part|of the I&KHAS;

o) elecjrical and logical characteristics-af, monitoring signals and messages e.g. yolt-free
contpct, message protocols supported;

p) opernating temperature and humidity range;

q) weidghts and dimensions;

r) fixing details;

s) detdjils of type and value“for any user serviceable components e.g. fuses;

t) detajls (e.g. frequency and procedure) of any required calibration checks and adjugtments.

7 Tests

Where products are to be tested for compliance with this standard, the following tests jshall be

applied |to\PS types A, B and C according to Table 7 below for the appropriate grade as

defined in Table 1. These tests are intended to be primarily concerned with verifying the
correct operation of the power supply to the requirements of this standard and the
specification provided by the manufacturer. All the test parameters specified shall carry a

general

tolerance of £ 10 % unless otherwise stated.
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Table 7 — Tests for PS according to type

Test Title Test no. Tﬁ)e Tpre T)gJe
1 Reduced functional test 7.2 v v v
2 PS rating 7.3 v v v
3 Output voltage stability — Gradual load variation 7.4 v v v
4 Output voltage stability — Switched load variation 7.5 v v v
5 Signalling: loss of EPS 7.6 v v
6 Signalling: storage device — Low voltage 7.7 v v v
7 Signalling: storage device — Failure 7.8 v
8 Signalling: low output voltage 7.9 v
9 Signalling: power unit failure 7.10 v
10 Signalling: power unit failure — SD charging 7.11 v
11 Remote test 7.12 v
12 SD recharging 7.13 v
13 Over-voltage protection 7.14 v v
14 Short circuit protection 7415 v v
15 Overload protection 7.16 v v
16 Deep discharge protection 717 v v
17 Automatic changeover to APS 7.18 v v
18 Tamper protection 7.19 v v
19 Tamper detection — Access to the inside of‘the 7.20 v v v
housing
20 Tamper detection — Removal from mounting 7.21 v v v
21 Tamper detection — Penetrationxof-the housing 7.22 v v v
22 Environment and EMC 7.23 v v v
23 Marking and documentation 7.24 v v v
v = Tesf applicable for PS type.

7.1 Qeneral test-conditions

711 Standard laboratory conditions for testing

The general atmospheric conditions in the measurement and tests laboratory shall Qe those

specified in IEC 60068-1, 5.3.1, unless stated otherwise.

Temperature: 15°Cto 35°C
Relative humidity: 25 % RH to 75 % RH
Air pressure: 86 kPa to 106 kPa

7.1.2 General detection testing environment and procedures

The PS manufacturer’'s documented instructions regarding mounting and operation shall be
applied to all tests.

71.3 Signal or message processing time

Where the PS is integrated with another I&HAS component (e.g. CIE) or another component
is the only means to indicate the generation of a signal or message, allowance shall be made
for the processing time of that component.
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7.1.4 Load electrical characteristics

The electrical characteristics of the load used in these tests shall have no reactive
component.

7.1.5 SD discharged condition
A SD shall be considered to have reached its fully discharged condition if it has been subject

to discharge from a fully charged state using a fixed current load over a period defined
according to the SD manufacturer.

7.2 Reduced functional test

7.21 Principle

The pripciple of the reduced functional test consists of operating the PS ander full load
conditions to verify that the PS is operational before undergoing other tests (©.g. impgact test,
environmental test) and that it continues to function after these tests.

For typg A PS, the test is carried out with a fully discharged SD and maXimum EPS voltage.

For a type B PS, the test is carried out with a SD at any state“o0f'charge and maximum EPS
voltage.

For a type C PS, the test is carried out with a SD ofufficient charge for its voltage at any
indepenident power output to remain above the storage device - low voltage value.

7.2.2 Test conditions

Connect a SD of the maximum capacity specified for the PS. For PS type A, this SD shall be
discharged to the minimum level in accordance with 7.1.5.

Conneci a load to the PS that will.demand the full rated output of the PS proporfionately
spread pacross all the independen{-power outputs according to the individual maximum rating
of each|independent power output.

7.2.3 Mounting
Mount the PS according-to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.2.4 Procedure

7.2.41 Stimuli

For PS fypne A and B npply an EPS \/nl’rngn r\nrrnapnndmg to the upper limit authotized for

the territory to the PS at a frequency specified by the PS manufacturer.
Operate the PS.
Open the PS housing by normal means.

7.2.4.2 Measurement

Measure the voltage and ripple voltage at each independent power output.

Monitor the EPS, APS, power output fault and tamper signal or message outputs.
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7.2.5 Pass/Fail criteria

Throughout the test, the voltage and ripple voltage at any independent power output shall
remain within the limits specified by the manufacturer.

There shall be no EPS, APS or power output fault signals or messages generated during the
tests.

A tamper signal or message shall be generated when the PS housing is opened by normal
means.

7.3 PS8 rating

7.31 Principle

conditions and for PS types A and B, under maximum and minimum values-'of EPS |oltage.
This tesft is also to verify the specified power requirements of any integrated“component or the
PS contfol circuitry.

The prirE'cipIe of this test is to verify the continuous rated output of the PS ‘under full load

7.3.2 Test conditions

Connect a SD of the maximum capacity specified for the PS¢cFor PS type A, this SD kshall be
discharged to the minimum level in accordance with 7.1.5,

Conneci a load to the PS that will demand the full\rated output of the PS proporfionately
spread gpcross all the independent power outputs @ecording to the individual maximum rating
of each|independent power output.

7.3.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.3.4 Procedure

7.3.41 Stimuli
For PS types A and B:

Apply ap EPS voltage coerresponding to the lower limit authorized for the territory to the PS at
the frequency spegijfied by the PS manufacturer and operate the PS for 30 min.

Apply ah EPS:voltage corresponding to the upper limit authorized for the territory to the PS
and opelrate the PS for 24 h.

For PS type C, operate the PS for 24 h.

At the end of the test period, disconnect the load and for PS types A and B, disconnect the
EPS.

7.3.4.2 Measurement

Measure the voltage and ripple voltage during the test at each independent power output.

Measure the quiescent current drawn from the SD by the PS control circuitry and any other
components within the PS housing e.g. CIE.
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7.3.5 Pass/Fail criteria

Throughout the test, the voltage and ripple voltage at any independent power output shall
remain within the limits specified by the manufacturer.

The quiescent current consumption of the PS control circuitry or any integrated components
shall be no more than that specified by the manufacturer.

7.4 Output voltage stability — Gradual load variation
7.41 Principle
The prineipte—efthis—test-eonsists—ofapphrng—a—econtindath—varyingtead—te—ene—independent

power qutput of the PS and verifying that there is no influence on any other independent
power gutput.

7.4.2 Test conditions

Connect a variable load to one of the independent power outputs,~capable of continuous
adjustment to demand from 10 % to 100 % of the rating of that indepéndent power output.

NOTE Where it is not possible to start this test from 10 % due to the fixedAoad of an integrated cpmponent
I&HAS, then the variable load should be adjusted over the maximum available range.

Connect a fixed load proportionately spread across all the‘other independent power putputs,

according to their individual maximum rating. This fixed’load will demand the full rated output
of the PS when the tested output is at 100 % loading:

7.4.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.4.4 Procedure
7.4.41 Stimuli

For PS|types A and B, apply-the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by|the PS
manufagturer.

Operatg the PS.

Continupusly _inerease the demanded load at a constant rate from 10 % to 100 %| over a
period df 10rs,

ContinuoUsiy decrease the demanded foad at a constant rate from 100 % to T0 % over a
period of 10 s.

7.4.4.2 Measurement

Measure the voltage and ripple voltage during the test at each independent power output.

7.4.43 Repeat

For PS having two or more independent power outputs, repeat this test with the variable load
connected to one of the other independent power outputs.

7.4.5 Pass/Fail criteria

Throughout the test, the voltage and ripple voltage at each independent power output shall
remain within the limits specified by the PS manufacturer.
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7.5 Output voltage stability — Switched load variation
7.51 Principle
The principle of this test consists of applying a switched load to one independent power

output of the PS and verifying that there is no influence on any other independent power
output.

7.5.2 Test conditions

Connect a load to one of the independent power outputs, capable of switching between 50 %
to 100 % demand of the rating of that independent power output within 5 ms.

NOTE Where it is not possible to start this test from 50 % due to the fixed load of an integrated\cpmponent
I&HAS, then the variable load should be adjusted over the maximum available range.

Connect a fixed load proportionately spread across all the other independent.p6wer putputs,
according to their individual maximum rating. This fixed load will demand the full rated output
of the PS when the tested output is at 100 % loading.

7.5.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.5.4 Procedure
7.5.41 Stimuli

For PS|types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by|the PS
manufagturer.

Operatg the PS.
Switch the load demand from 50 %-to. 100 %.
Switch the load demand from.100 % to 50 %.

7.5.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage-and ripple voltage during the test at each independent power outgut.

Monitor|the veltage at each independent power output for transients.

7.5.4.3 Repeat

For PS having two or more independent power outputs, repeat this test with the switched load
connected to one of the other independent power outputs.

7.5.5 Pass/Fail criteria

Throughout the test, the voltage and ripple voltage at each independent power output shall
remain within the limits specified by the manufacturer.

Any transient voltages detected at the independent power outputs shall meet the
requirements of 4.15.7.
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7.6 Signalling: loss of EPS
7.6.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of verifying that an EPS fault signal or message is
generated within the specified time period when the EPS is removed and cancelled within the
specified time period when the EPS is re-connected.

7.6.2 Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the
independent power outputs.

7.6.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.6.4 Procedure
7.6.4.1 Stimuli

Apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the RS manufacturer and |operate
the PS.

Removg the EPS for at least 61 s.
Re-applly the EPS for at least 61 s.

7.6.4.2 Measurement

Monitor|the EPS fault signal or message output of the PS.

7.6.5 Pass/Fail criteria

An EPS|Fault signal or messagg shall be generated within 61 s after removal of the ERS.
The EP$ Fault signal or message shall be removed within 61 s after reconnection of the EPS.

7.7 Slignalling: storage device — Low voltage

7.71 Principle

The principle jof this test consists of simulating a dropping SD voltage and verifying|that an
APS fallt\signal or message is generated at the SD voltage specified by the PS manufacturer.

7.7.2 Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the
independent power outputs.

Simulate the presence of the SD by connecting a variable voltage power supply, or as advised
by the PS manufacturer.

7.7.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.
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7.7.4
7.7.41

Procedure — Phase |

Stimuli

For PS types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS
manufacturer.

For all types of PS, verify that the initial simulated SD voltage represents a fully charged SD.

Operate the PS.

For type A PS only, remove the EPS.

Slowly
messag

Slowly
messag

7.7.4.2

Measurg

messag

Measurg

7.7.5

For typg A PS only.

7.7.51

With th¢ EPS removed, slowly reduce the simulated SD voltage until an APS fault §

messag
Re-appl

7.7.5.2

Measur¢ the.simulated SD voltage at which the APS fault signal or message is geners

remove

reduce the simulated SD voltage until an APS fault or SD low voltage.s
e is generated.

ncrease the simulated SD voltage until the APS fault or SD lowiwvoltage s
e is removed.

Measurement

the simulated SD voltage at which the APS fault.or SD low voltage s
is generated and removed.

(OB

Procedure — Phase Il

Stimuli

e is generated.
ly the EPS.

Measurement

gnal or

ignal or

gnal or

b the time between the simulated SD voltage, reaching and being increased from the
SD faildre - low voltage value as specified by the RS manufacturer and the generat
removal of the APS fault or SD low voltage signal-or message.

ion and

ignal or

ted and

.

Measure the time between the re-connection of the EPS and the removal of the APS fault

signal o

7.7.6

rmessage.

Pass/Fail criteria

An APS fault or SD low voltage signal or message shall be generated and removed according
to Table 2 within the maximum time periods defined in Table 3, when the voltage of the SD

falls bel

ow the low value as specified by the PS manufacturer.

For PS type A, the APS fault signal or message shall be removed within the maximum time

periods

defined in Table 3, when the EPS is reconnected.
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7.8 Signalling: storage device — Failure
7.8.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of simulating a failed SD and verifying that an APS fault
signal or message is generated and removed within 24 h of the creation and removal of the
SD failure condition.

7.8.2 Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the
independent power outputs.

In conjuinction with the PS manufacturer, connect a means of simulating a failed SD.

7.8.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.8.4 Procedure — Phase |
7.8.4.1 Stimuli

Apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS manufacturer and |operate
the PS.

Simulatg¢ a failed SD and wait until an APS fault signal or message has been generafed or a
period df 24 h has passed.

Reset the failed SD simulator to a normal Realthy SD and wait until an APS fault slignal or
message has been removed or a period of 24 h has passed.

7.8.4.2 Measurement

Monitor|the time at which the APS'fault signal or message is generated and removed.

7.8.5 Procedure — Phase'll

If the P$ has the capability of operating with two or more storage devices in parallel, then the
procedure of 7.8.4.8hall be repeated for each SD.

7.8.6 Pass/Fail criteria

An APS falult signal or message shall be generated within 24 h of the creation of, and reset
within 24™hof the removal of, a failed SD condition.

7.9 Signalling: low output voltage
7.9.1 Principle
The principle of this test consists of creating an artificial low voltage on any one of the

independent power outputs and verifying that a power output fault signal or message is
generated within 10 s.

7.9.2 Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the
independent power outputs.
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7.9.3

Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.9.4

7.9.41

Procedure

Stimuli

For PS types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS
manufacturer.

Operate the PS.

In conj
indepen|

If the m

Linction with the PS manufacturer, artificially create a voltage on one
dent power outputs lower than the minimum power output voltage.

bans to artificially create the low output voltage can be reversed, waif for at le

of the

ast 10 s

after thle power output fault signal or message has been generated; then resfore the

indepen|
7.9.4.2

Monitor

7.9.5

A powe
creation

710 S
7.10.1

The prin
power o

7.10.2

Connec
indepen|

7.10.3

dent power output voltage to its rated value.

Measurement

the time at which the power output fault signal or message is generated and rg

Pass/Fail criteria

r output fault signal or message shall be ‘geherated and removed within 10
and removal of the low output voltage condition.

ignalling: power unit failure
Principle

ciple of this test consists.0f creating an artificial failure in the PU and verifyin
utput fault signal or message is generated within 10 s.

Test conditions

a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one
dent powen outputs.

Mounting

Mount t

moved.

5 of the

g that a

of the

ne\PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.10.4

7.10.4.1

Procedure

Stimuli

For PS types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS
manufacturer.

Operate the PS.

In conjunction with the PS manufacturer, artificially create a failure such that the PU can no
longer provide the rated power output voltage at the PS independent power outputs, or charge

the SD.
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7.10.4.2 Measurement

Monitor the time at which the power output fault signal or message is generated.

7.10.5 Pass/Fail criteria

A power output fault signal or message shall be generated within 10 s of the creation of the
PU failure condition.

7.11 Signalling: power unit failure — SD charging
7.11.1  Principle

The prir|1ciple of this test consists of simulating a failure in the PU SD charging_ ¢ir¢uit and
verifying that a Power Output Fault signal or message is generated within 10 s.

7.11.2 | Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to ong of the
indepenident power outputs.

Connect an SD of the maximum capacity specified for the PS, The SD shall be discharged to
the minimum level in accordance with 7.1.5.

7.11.3 | Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.
7.11.4 | Procedure

7.11.4.1 Stimuli

Apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS manufacturer and |operate
the PS.

In conjunction with the PS manufacturer, disable the SD charging circuit.

If the means to disable thexSD charging circuit can be reversed, wait for 20 s and restore the
SD changing circuit to its,normal operation.

7.11.4.2 Measurement

Monitor|the time at which the power output fault signal or message is generated and rgmoved.

7.11.5 LPass/Fail criteria

A power output fault signal or message shall be generated within 10 s of the SD charging
circuit being disabled, and reset within 10 s of the charging circuit being restored to normal
operation.

7.12 Remote test
7.12.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of triggering the internal tests of SD failure in accordance
with the PS manufacturer’s instructions and verifying that the resulting test sequence does not
prevent the PS from operating normally.
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7.12.2 Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the
independent power outputs.

In conjunction with the PS manufacturer, connect a means of simulating a failed SD.

7.12.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.12.4 Procedure — Phase |

7.12.4.1 Stimuli

Apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS manufacturer,and |operate
the PS.

Simulatg a failed SD. Trigger the internal test of SD failure by applying‘a@ remote test|{request
signal of message according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

Reset the failed SD simulator to a normal healthy SD. Re:trigger the internal test of SD
Failure |[by applying a remote test request signal or message according to [the PS
manufagturer’s instructions.

7.12.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage at each independent power output.
Measur¢ the time at which the APS fault signal or message is generated and removed
Monitor|the tamper output.

7.12.5 | Procedure — Phase Il

If the P$ has the capability ‘ef operating with two or more storage devices in parallel, then the
procedure of 7.12.4 shall'be repeated for one of the other SDs.

7.12.6 | Pass/Fail eriteria

Throughout theltest, the voltage at each independent power output shall remain within the
limits specified by the manufacturer.

An APQ falt oAl Ay mancoann chall ha ~anAratad \wthin 40 o Af Annalinatian ~AF 1 remote
oot orgrar O Cooagt—omam o C— g e CatCa—w o i — oS o ppntatOT—OT—1C

test request signal or message.

The APS fault signal or message shall be removed within 60 s of application of the remote
test trigger signal or message unless the SD has failed the internal test.

No tamper signal or message shall be generated during the triggering, application or
signalling of results of the internal tests of SD Failure.

7.13 SD recharging
7.13.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of measuring the current supplied by the PU into a
discharged SD over the grade dependant recharge period and verifying that during this period
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sufficient charge has been supplied to recharge the SD to 80 % of its rated capacity. This test
is conducted with the PS under full rated load.

For a Grade 4 PS, the SD float charging voltage for a fully charged SD is verified to remain
within the SD manufacturer’'s specified limits when the PS is cycled through its range of
operating temperatures.

7.13.2 Test conditions

Connect a load to the PS that will demand the full rated output of the PS proportionately
spread across all the independent power outputs according to the individual maximum rating
of each independent power output.

Connect a SD of the maximum capacity specified for the PS. This SD shall be dischJarged to
the mingimum level in accordance with 7.1.5 or the level at which the deep discharge
protection function of the PS has disconnected the SD during the APS operating.period.

7.13.3 | Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

A Grade 4 PS shall be mounted in a suitable test enclosure ifi which the temperaturg can be
varied between the minimum and maximum temperatures for the Environmental Class for
which the PS is specified.

7.13.4 | Procedure
7.13.4.1 Stimuli

Apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequengy specified by the PS manufacturer and |operate
the PS.

For a Grade 4 PS extend the maximum SD recharge period by 100 %, or as otherwisg agreed
with thel PS manufacturer, to achieve full charge of the SD. Continue to operate the PS such
that the[ SD is float charging. Cycle the temperature of the test enclosure twice between the
maximum and minimum operating temperatures for the environmental class for which the
power qupply of the PS ,is\designed over a period of 24 h. Each cycle shall commepce and
end with the maximum temperature.

7.13.4.2 Measurement

Before ¢onnection of the EPS, measure the open circuit terminal voltage of the SD.

Measure_the current supplied to the SD over the grade dependent maximum SD recharge
period as defined in IEC 62642-1.

For a Grade 4 PS, measure the ambient temperature of the SD and the charging current and
voltage applied to the SD during the temperature cycled float charging period.

7.13.5 Pass/Fail criteria

The open circuit terminal voltage of the SD shall be above any minimum SD voltage specified
by the PS manufacturer at which an SD shall be charged. Recharging of the SD shall
automatically commence when the EPS is connected.

Sufficient current shall have been supplied to the SD to restore 80 % of the rated capacity of
the SD during the maximum recharge period.
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For a Grade 4 PS, the float charge current and voltage shall remain within the limits defined
by the SD manufacturer over the test temperature range.

7.14 Over-voltage protection
7.14.1 Principle
The principle of this test consists of simulating, or otherwise creating, a component failure in

the PS to activate the over-voltage protection and verifying that the power output voltage at all
independent power outputs is limited to 125 % of the maximum power output voltage.

7.14.2 Test conditions

Connecf a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to ong of the
indepenident power outputs.

7.14.3 | Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.14.4 | Procedure
7.14.4.1 Stimuli

For PS|types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at ‘the frequency specified by|the PS
manufagturer.

Operatg the PS.

In conjunction with the PS manufacturer, simulate or otherwise create, a component failure in
the PS [capable of generating a voltage greater than 125 % of the maximum powef output
voltage jon one or more independent poweroutputs.

7.14.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage on all independent power outputs.

7.14.5 | Pass/Fail criteria

The vollage on any independent power output shall not exceed 125 % of the maximum power
output Voltage of the-PS.

7.15 Short circuit protection

7.15.1 | Pr¥inciple

The principle of this test consists of applying a short circuit load to one or more independent
power outputs of the PS and verifying that there is no influence on any other independent
power output.

On removal of the short-circuit and reset of any protection device, the voltage and output
current capability of all independent power outputs are verified that they operate within the PS
manufacturer’s specified limits.

7.15.2 Test conditions

Connect a load to one of the independent power outputs, capable of switching a demand
between at least 10 % of the rating of that independent power output and a short circuit within
10 ms.
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7.15.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.15.4 Procedure — Phase |
7.15.4.1  Stimuli

For PS types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS
manufacturer.

Operate the PS.

Switch llhe load demand from at least 10 % to a short circuit.

7.15.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage and ripple voltage during the test at each unloaded’independent power
output.

Monitor|the voltage at each unloaded independent power output for-transients.

7.15.5 | Procedure — Phase Il
7.15.5.1 Stimuli

Removg the short circuit and reset any protection dévice, if applicable.
Connect a load to the test output that will demand 100 % of the rating of that output.
Operatg the PS.

7.15.5.2 Measurement

Measure the voltage and ripple‘voltage during the test at each independent power output.

7.15.6 | Repeat

For PS phaving two erimore independent power outputs, repeat this test with the switched load
connected to each¢of the other independent power outputs in turn.

7.15.7 | Pass/Fail criteria

\lnH-ona ’xnrl rlnnla \lr\ll-f:na ’)" asch |nﬁ|ananr~|an+ V\f\ Ver—6
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Any transient voltages detected at the unloaded independent power output shall meet the
requirements of 4.15.7.

7.16 Overload protection
7.16.1 Principle
The principle of this test consists of:

a) applying an overload to one or more independent power outputs of the PS and verifying
that there is no influence on any other independent power output,
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b) on removal of the overload condition and reset of any protection device, the voltage and
current capability of all independent power outputs are restored to the PS manufacturer’s
specified limits.

7.16.2 Test conditions

Connect a variable load to one of the independent PS outputs, capable of continuous
adjustment from 10 % to 150 % demand of the rating of that independent power output.

NOTE Where it is not possible to start this test from 10 % due to the fixed load of an integrated component
I&HAS, then the variable load should be adjusted over the maximum available range.

7.16.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.16.4 | Procedure — Phase |
7.16.4.1 Stimuli

For PS|types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by|the PS
manufagturer.

Operatg the PS.
Vary thg load demand from 10 % to 150 % over a periodyef 10 s.

7.16.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage and ripple voltage during. the test at each unloaded independent power
output.

Monitor|the voltage at each unloaded. independent power output for transients.

7.16.5 | Procedure — Phase Il
7.16.5.1 Stimuli

Removg the overload cendition and reset any protection device, if applicable.
Connecf a load tosthe test output that will demand 100 % of the rating of that output.

Operatg thePS.

7.16.5. Meastrement

Measure the voltage and ripple voltage during the test at each independent power output.

7.16.6 Repeat

For PS having two or more independent power outputs, repeat this test with the variable load
connected to each of the other independent power outputs in turn.

7.16.7 Pass/Fail criteria

Throughout the test, the voltage and ripple voltage at each unloaded independent power
output except the overloaded output shall remain within the limits specified by the
manufacturer.
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Any transient voltages detected at the unloaded independent power output shall meet the
requirements of 4.15.7.

7.17 Deep discharge protection
7.17.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of simulating a dropping SD voltage during the APS
operating period and verifying that the SD is disconnected at the deep discharge protection
voltage specified by the PS manufacturer.

7.17.2 Test conditions

Connecf a load demand of at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to ong of the
indepenident power outputs.

Simulatg the presence of the SD by connecting a variable voltage power supply, or as [advised
by the HS manufacturer.

7.17.3 | Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.17.4 | Procedure
7.17.4.1 Stimuli

For PS|types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by|the PS
manufagturer.

Verify that the initial simulated SD voltage\répresents a fully charged SD.
Operatg the PS to verify correct power output voltage.

For typgs A and B PS, remove the EPS.

Slowly neduce the simulated SD voltage.

7.17.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the simulated SD voltage at which the SD is disconnected from the load.

Measurg ‘the’ voltage at each independent power output.

7.17.5 Pass/Fail criteria

The SD shall be disconnected from the load when the voltage of the SD falls below the deep
discharge protection value as specified by the PS manufacturer.

The voltage at each independent power output shall have reduced below the minimum power
output voltage before the SD is disconnected.

7.18 Automatic changeover to APS
7.18.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of verifying that no excessive transient voltages are
generated during the changeover period between EPS and APS operation.
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7.18.2 Test conditions
Connect a load to the PS that will demand the full rated output of the PS proportionately

spread across all the independent power outputs according to the individual maximum rating
of each independent power output.

Connect an SD of maximum rated capacity that is charged to greater than 80 % of its rated
capacity.

7.18.3 Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.

7.18.4 | Procedure
7.18.4.1 Stimuli

Apply tHe EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS manufacturer.
Operatg the PS.
Disconrlect the EPS.

7.18.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage during the test at each independent power output.

7.18.5 | Pass/Fail criteria

The voltage throughout the test at each independent power output shall remain within the
limits specified by the PS manufacturer.

Any trgnsient voltages detected\-at the independent power outputs shall meet the
requirements of 4.15.7.

7.19 Tjamper protection
7.19.1 | Principle

The principle of this test is to use impact testing to verify that the PS housing mgets the
tamper protection)requirements of 4.11.1.

7.19.2 | Procedure

7.19.2.1  Stimuli

Subject the PS housing to impact tests in accordance with IEC 62599-1.

7.19.2.2 Measurement

Assess the PS as described in the reduced functional test in 7.2.

7.19.3 Pass/Fail criteria

The PS shall meet the requirements of the reduced functional test before, during and after the
environmental tests.

The generation of signals or messages is permitted as a result of this test.
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There shall be no signs of mechanical damage that will reduce the integrity of the PS housing
unless a tamper signal or message has been generated.

7.20 Tamper protection — Access to the inside of the housing
7.20.1 Principle

The principle of this test is to verify that it is not possible to insert a tool into the PS in its
normal mounting position and defeat the operation of the tamper detection circuitry or
otherwise adversely affect the operation without generating a tamper signal or message or
causing visible damage.

7.20.2 rFestconditions

Connecf a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS te~ong of the
indepenident power outputs.

7.20.3 | Mounting

Mount the PS according to the manufacturer’s instructions with the housing secured clpsed.
7.20.4 | Procedure
7.20.4.1 Stimuli

For PS|types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage{at“the frequency specified by|the PS
manufagturer.

Operate the PS.

Without[causing significant visible damagégsattempt to gain access to all components} means
of adjugtment and mounting screws which, when interfered with, could adversely affect the
operatign of the PS.

7.20.4.2 Measurement

Measur¢ the voltage of the.RS at each independent power output.
Monitor|the EPS, APS, power output fault and tamper signal or message outputs of thg PS.

7.20.5 | Pass/Fail criteria

Normal |access shall require the use of an appropriate tool. For the grades spegified in
Table 4/ it'shall not be possible to gain access to any components, means of adjustment and
mounting screws, which, when inferfered with, could adversely affect the operation of the PS,
without generating a tamper signal or message or causing visible damage.

The voltage throughout the test at each independent power output shall remain within the
limits specified by the manufacturer.

7.21 Tamper detection — Removal from mounting
7.21.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of removing the PS from its mounting surface and
monitoring the PS to determine whether a tamper signal or message is generated within the
required time period when the maximum permitted distance has been exceeded.
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7.21.2

Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the

indepen

7.21.3

dent power outputs.

Mounting

Position the PS sample on a horizontal flat surface, taking into account any requirements
specified by the manufacturer to operate the removal from mounting detection device.

7.21.4
7.21.41

For PS
manufa

Operate

Lift the
distancs

Attempt
detectio

7.21.4.2

Monitor

Record
the test

7.21.5

The tam
distancs

It shall
the test

7.22 T
7.22.1

Procedure
e

types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by|the PS
Cturer.

the PS.

PS from the flat surface in a perpendicular direction to the ‘mounting surface by the
specified in 4.11.2.2, whilst monitoring the tamper signal er’message output.

to slide a test blade as defined in 4.11.2.2 to defeat the removal from mounting
n before and during the above test.

Measurement

the tamper signal or message output.
whether it was possible to prevent ghe generation of a tamper signal or message using
blade.

Pass/Fail criteria

per signal or message ‘'shall have been generated within 11 s of the PS exceefling the
specified in 4.11.2:2.
ot have been possible to prevent the generation of a tamper signal or message using

blade.

amper_detection — Penetration of the housing

Principle

The principle of this test consists of drilling a hole in an accessible face of the PS housing and
verifying that a tamper signal or message is generated.

7.22.2

Test conditions

Connect a load demanding at least 10 % of the rated output of the PS to one of the

indepen

7.22.3

dent power outputs.

Mounting

Mount the PS according to the PS manufacturer’s instructions.
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7.22.4 Procedure
7.22.4.1 Stimuli

For PS types A and B, apply the EPS rated voltage at the frequency specified by the PS
manufacturer.

Operate the PS.
Drill a hole of 4 mm diameter in any accessible face of the PS using a metal drill bit.

7.22.4.2 Measurement

Monitor|the tamper signal or message output.

7.22.5 | Pass/Fail criteria

For the|grades specified in Table 4, a tamper signal or message shall -be<generated|when a
hole of 4 mm is made in any accessible face of the PS housing.

7.23 Environment and EMC
7.23.1 | Principle

The principle of this test is to verify using the reducedsfunctional test of 7.2 that the] PS will
operate| correctly during or after given environmental conditioning without significant
mechanjcal damage or degradation of performance.

7.23.2 | Procedure
7.23.2.1 Stimuli

Subject|the PS to the tests given in*Table 6, in accordance with IEC 62599-1, IEC 62599-2
and |IEQ 61000-6-3 applying the reduced functional test of 7.2, before, during and affer each
conditioning, inclusive of any recovery period specified in IEC 62599-1. The tests ghall be
applied [to the sample number. of-the product under test in accordance with Table 6.

NOTE It|is not necessary to open the PS enclosure by normal means during operational tests.

For typge A PS, the.SD is permitted to charge during the operational tests and remalin at its
final sthte of charge for the reduced functional test applied after the enviropmental
conditioping.

7.23.2.2 Measurement

Assess the PS as described in the reduced functional test of 7.2.

7.23.3 Pass/Fail criteria

The PS shall meet the requirements of the reduced functional test before, during and after the
environmental tests in accordance with Table 6.

There shall be no signs of mechanical damage that will reduce the integrity of the PS housing.

The shock and impact tests may generate transient signals or messages, but these shall not
be present for longer than 200 ms.

For EMC tests, the PS shall operate within the limits defined in IEC 62599-2 and
IEC 61000-6-3.
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7.24 Marking and documentation
7.24.1 Principle

The principle of this test consists of verifying that the marking of the PS and the
documentation supplied with the PS meets the requirements of Clauses 5 and 6.

7.24.2 Procedure

Examine the marking of the PS.

Examine the documentation supplied by the PS manufacturer.

7.24.3 | Pass/Fail criteria

The marking on the PS shall meet the requirements of Clause 5 of this standard.

The dodumentation shall meet the requirements of Clause 6 of this standard-
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Annex A
(informative)

Determination of storage device failure

One means to determine if the storage device is healthy is to apply a load to the SD for a
defined minimum period of time and verify that its voltage remains above the minimum power

output voltage level.

The following example methods are deemed to meet this requirement.

a) With
load

peripd appropriate for the type of SD in use, see Table A.1 below. During @pplio
oad, the voltage at the output of the SD must not fall below the minimum permissible
ating voltage of the system and there must be no impact upon thenormal ope
the PU. Should the SD be detected as faulty, or the EPS fail, the output of th¢

this
oper

Supq

b) The
that
appr
is af
load
pow

ly must immediately be returned to normal operation.

the SD is switched into circuit as the power sourcevfor a minimum timg
opriate for the type of SD in use, see Table A.1 below. During the test period,

the SD disconnected from the PU (which is therefore operating from the EPS|only), a

is applied to the SD at least equal to the maximum rated load and for a-minimum time
ation of

ation of

power

voltage of a programmable PU may be reduced in a contfolled manner to a leyel such

period
a load

plied to the independent power outputs of the PSiat least equal to its maximym rated
The voltage at each independent power output must not fall below the minimum
er output voltage. Should the SD be detected.as faulty, or the EPS fail, the dutput of
the Iower supply must immediately be returned.to-hormal operation.

Table A.1 — Minimum load times for common storage devices in use in I&HAS
Typp of storage device Minimum load time Notes
Lead acid| battery 10s
Other rechargeable battery 1s e.g. NiCd, NiMH etc
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SYSTEMES D'ALARME -

SYSTEMES D'ALARME CONTRE L’INTRUSION ET LES HOLD-UP -

1) La C

Partie 6: Alimentation

AVANT-PROPOS

bmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de nor

compg@sée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI):

pour
doma
intern

bbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation
i

public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est con
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet.traité peut parti
organfsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaisen avec la CEl, participent

égalet

selon

des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dg¢cisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techfiques représentent, dans

du po
intére

5sible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné, que les Comités nationaux
Esés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

nalisation
La CEIl a
dans les

hes de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
htionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au

iée a des
Ciper. Les

nent aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatjon (ISO),

a mesure
de la CEI

3) Les Ppblications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sonft agréées

comm

s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicatiofs; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue re

de I'é

4) Dans
mesu
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La Norme internationale CEIl 62642-6 a été établie par le comité d'études 79 de la CEl:
Systémes d'alarme et de sécurité électroniques.

La présente norme est basée sur 'EN 50131-6 (2008).

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
79/326/FDIS 79/335/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEl 62642, présentées sous le titre général
Systémes d'alarme — Systemes d'alarme contre l'intrusion et les hold-up, peut étre consultée
sur le site web de la CEI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amepdée.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente partie 6 de la CEl 62642 traite des alimentations (PS)1 utilisées dans les
systémes d'alarme contre l'intrusion et les hold-up (I&HAS)? installés dans les immeubles.
Sont couverts les dispositifs qui sont installés a l'intérieur ou a I'extérieur des locaux
surveillés et montés en environnement intérieur ou extérieur. Les autres parties de cette série
de normes sont les suivantes:

Partie 1

Partie 2-2
Partie 2-3
-4

Partie 2

Partie 2f

Partie 2
Partie 2
Partie 2
Partie 2
Partie 3
Partie 4
Partie 5

Partie 6
Partie 7
Partie 8

Exigences systéme
Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs a infrarouges passifs

Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs a hyperfréquences

71
72

-73

Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs combinés a infrarouges passif
hyperfréquences

Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs combinés a infrarouges' passif
ultrasons

Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs d'ouverture a contacts (magnétiques
Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs de bris de verre — Acoustiques
Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs de bris de verre,£ Bassifs
Détecteurs d'intrusion — Détecteurs de bris de verre.~ Actifs
Equipement de contrble et de signalisation

Dispositifs d'avertissement

Interconnexions — Exigences pour les équipements utilisant des techniqu
fréquence

Alimentation
Guide d'application
Systémes/dispositifs générateurs de fumée

s et a

s et a

es radio

1 ps= power supplies.

2 |&HAS = intrusion and hold up alarm system.
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SYSTEMES D'ALARME CONTRE L’INTRUSION ET LES HOLD-UP -

Partie 6: Alimentation

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEIl 62642 spécifie les exigences, les critéres de performance et les

procédures d'essal pour les alimentations (PS) destinees a étre utilisees comme, p

systéme
un com
I'alimen
étre fou
de sign

La prés
pour de

Les exi
CEl 626
d’envirg

La pré

alimentations, ainsi que les fonctions optionnelles”pouvant étre fournies.

D’autreq
étre fou
exigenc

2 Reéflérences normatives

Les do
docume|

s d'alarme contre l'intrusion et les hold-up (I&HAS). L’alimentation doit étre.in
posant d’un I&HAS ou étre un ensemble séparé. Les fonctions de commd
ation peuvent étre intégrées comme partie du dispositif de I'alimentation, ou
nies par un autre composant de I'l&HAS, par exemple un équipement de co
lisation (CIE).

ente Norme Internationale ne s’applique pas lorsque les exigences de I'alim
5 composants d’'un I&HAS sont inclues dans la norme preduit particuliére.

gences correspondent a chacun des quatre grades de sécurité donnés
42-1. Des exigences sont également dofinées pour les quatre
nnement couvrant les applications localisées efi/intérieur et en extérieur.

sente norme couvre les fonctions obligatoires devant exister sur tou

fonctions associées a un I&HASYnon spécifiées dans la présente norme,
rnies. Ces fonctions ne doivent pas avoir de conséquence sur une quelcon
bs relatives aux fonctions obligatoires ou facultatives.

cuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour I'application du
nt. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les réfi

artie de
égrée a
nde de
peuvent
trole et

entation

dans la
classes

tes les

peuvent
que des

présent
grences
entuels

non datges, la derniere édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les é
amendements).
CEI 60065, (Appareils audio, vidéo et appareils électroniques analogues — Exigefces de

sécurité

CEI 60068-1:1988, Essais d'environnement — Partie 1. Généralités et guide

CEI 60950 (toutes les parties), Matériels de traitement de I'information — Sécurité

CEI 61000-6-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 6-3: Normes génériques —
Norme sur I'émission pour les environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et de l'industrie

légére

CEIl 62599-1, Systemes d'alarme — Partie 1: Méthodes d'essais d'environnement

CEI 62599-2, Systemes d'alarme — Partie 2: Compatibilité électromagnétique — Exigences
relatives a l'immunité des composants des systémes d'alarme de détection d'incendie et de

sécurité
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CEIl 62642-1:2010, Systemes d'alarme — Systemes d'alarme contre l'intrusion et les hold-up —
Partie 1: Exigences systeme

CEl 62642-3, Systemes d’alarme — Systémes d’alarme contre I'intrusion et les hold-up — Partie
3: Equipement de contrble et de signalisation

3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la CEl 62642-1,
ainsi quetes-stivants—stapptatent:

3.1.1
alimentation de secours
APS3
source | d'alimentation capable d'alimenter I'l&HAS pendant une période de| temps
prédétefminée, si 'EPS est indisponible

3.1.2
période de fonctionnement de ’APS
période|durant laquelle 'APS alimente un I&HAS aprés la perte de 'EPS

3.1.3
protectjon contre les décharges profondes
protectipn évitant des détériorations du dispositif de. stockage si le niveau de déchlarge se
situe aurdela du niveau spécifié par le fabricant dutdispositif de stockage

3.1.4
alimentjation externe
EPS4
alimentation en énergie, externe a I'l&HAS, pouvant ne pas étre permanente

NOTE 1 |Pour les PS de Type A et de Type!B seulement.

NOTE 2 [L’EPS constitue la PPS ou la SPPS.

3.1.5
charge |[d’entretien
condition du SD outune tension de charge est appliquée pour tenir le SD a 100 % de sa
charge nhominale

3.1.6
sorties |indépendantes d'alimentation
sortie individuelle d’alimentation de I'l|&HAS possédant sa propre protection contre leq courts-
circuits et 1es surcharges. Chaque sortie peut eire equipee de plus d une connexion

3.1.7
tension de sortie basse
tension inférieure a la tension de sortie d'alimentation minimum

3.1.8

tension de sortie d'alimentation maximum

tension maximum assignée de la PS a chaque sortie indépendante de I'alimentation comme
spécifié par le fabricant de la PS dans les conditions normales de fonctionnement

3 APS = alternative power source.

4 EPS = external power source.
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3.1.9

tension de sortie d'alimentation minimum

tension minimum assignée de la PS a chaque sortie indépendante de I'alimentation comme
spécifié par le fabricant de la PS dans les conditions normales de fonctionnement

3.1.10

condition normale de fonctionnement

conditions s'appliquant a la PS installée conformément aux instructions du fabricant de la PS,
se situant a l'intérieur de la gamme de la classe d'environnement désignée, la charge
appliquée étant dans les limites de la sortie assignée, le SD étant suffisamment chargé pour
maintenir la tension de sortie minimum et pour les Type A et Type B, toute EPS appliquée et
disponible se situant I'intérieur de la gamme spécifiée

NOTE La condition normale de fonctionnement d’une PS inclut le fonctionnement de 'APS.

3.1.11
ouvert par un moyen normal
ouverture de I'enveloppe du matériel par la procédure définie par le fabricant

3.1.12
protection contre les surtensions
protectipn de la sortie de la PS contre une tension de sortie excessivement haute, due a la
défaillapmce d’un ou plusieurs composants de la PS dans™les conditions normales de
fonctionhement

3.1.13
sortie d’alimentation
sortie dg¢ la PS qui fournit I'’énergie a 'l&HAS

3.1.14
alimentation
PS>
disposit|f stockant, fournissant et modifiant ou isolant (au plan électrique) I'alimentatjon d'un
I&HAS ¢u d'une partie de celui-ci, comprenant au minimum une PU et un SD

3.1.15
défaut de I’alimentation
condition ot un défaut de SD.ou un défaut de PU est présent

3.1.16
unité djalimentation
PU6
disposit|f fournissant et modifiant ou isolant (au plan électrique) I'alimentation d'un I&HAS ou
d'une partie, de telui-ci, et destiné au SD si celui-ci est nécessaire

3.1.17
défaut de l'unité d’alimentation

condition de la PU ou celle-ci ne peut pas maintenir la puissance de sortie assignée et/ou de
la PS de Type A qui ne peut pas recharger le SD

3.1.18

alimentation principale

PPS7

source d'énergie capable d'alimenter I'l&HAS pendant une longue durée par exemple
I'alimentation secteur

5 ps= power supply.
6 PuU= power unit.

7 PPS= prime power source.
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3.1.19

courant de sortie assigné

courant total de sortie permanent qui peut étre fourni par la PS a I'l&HAS a travers ses sorties
d’alimentation indépendantes dans les conditions normales de fonctionnement

3.1.20

ondulation

tension oscillatoire superposée a la tension en courant continu aux bornes d’une sortie
indépendante

3.1.21

autonomie
période de temps durant laquelle I'APS est capable d’alimenter un I&HAS en cas de
défaillance de 'EPS

3.1.22
dispositif de stockage
SD38
disposit|f emmagasinant I'énergie, par exemple une batterie

3.1.23
dispositif de stockage — défaut
condition du SD ou celui-ci ne peut pas maintenir la puissancesde’sortie assignée defla PS a
la tensign de sortie minimum

3.1.24
dispositif de stockage — tension basse
tension [spécifiée par le fabricant de la PS indiquant.que le dispositif de stockage est presque
déchargé

3.1.25
source |[d'alimentation principale complémentaire
SPPS?
source {d'énergie indépendante de la RPS capable d'alimenter I'l&HAS pendant ung longue
durée par exemple un générateur de réserve

3.2  Abréviations
Pour leq besoins du présent*document, les abréviations suivantes s'appliquent.

APS alimentation.de“secours

CIE10 | équipemént de controle et de signalisation

EPS11 | alimentation externe

I&HAS 1P systéme d’alarme contre I'intrusion et les hold-up

PPS Al antatinn el AN lA
aTrmmrmroeTrTiatruTT HI IIIUIPUI\/

PS alimentation
PU unité d'alimentation
SD dispositif de stockage

SPPS source d'alimentation principale complémentaire

8 SD = storage device.

9 SPPS = supplementary prime power source.
10 CIE = control and indicating equipment.

11 EPS = external power source.

12 |&HAS = intruder and hold-up alarm system.
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courant alternatif

courant continu

4 Exigences fonctionnelles

4.1 Généralités

LaPSd

oit alimenter les composants de I'l&HAS de maniére continue.

Il existe trois types de PS qui sont indépendants du grade de sécurité. Ces types sont

illustrés

en Figure 1.

Les typ
satisfair
peuvent

bs de PS sont définis dans la CEI 62642-1. Des dispositifs de stockage utilis
e les exigences d’autonomie de I'l&HAS comme spécifiées dans Ia,\CEl
étre répartis dans plus d'une PS.

es pour
52642-1
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PPS ! |
— EPS ! Sorties de |
| —  puissance i

SPPS —> PU —— indépendantes
! S vers les |

’ ! A composants |

i | APS I&HAS !

: A\ 4 :

! SD :

P PS de Type A i PS i
| I&GHAS N

PRS i i
» EPS | Sorties de |

| ——=%  puissance :

SPPS > PU —.2» indépendantes |
R ! L, vers les |

> ! A composants |

! APS I&HAS :

----t--»  SD :

PS de Type B ! PS i

i IGHAS !

: Sorties de |

| —»  puissance :

| PU —— indépendantes |

! L 5 vers les |

PS deFypeC || PPS T composants |

! sD !

i PS i

i IGHAS !

NOTE Pourles PS de Type A et B, lorsqu’il n’y a pas de SPPS, la PPS et 'EPS sont identiques.

Figure 1 — Types d’alimentation

IEC 241/11
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En fonction du grade de sécurité et du type de PS, la PS doit avoir les fonctionnalités définies
dans le Tableau 1. Si une fonction est indiquée comme optionnelle pour un grade particulier
et une déclaration de conformité est faite, elles doivent satisfaire a toutes les exigences
applicables au grade pour lequel la déclaration est déclarée.

Tableau 1 — Fonctions de I’alimentation

Type de PS
Fonction Grade
A B Cc
Détection de perte de 'EPS 1-4 M M n/a
Détection du dispositif de stockage — 1-4 M M M
Tension basse
Détect|on du dispositif de stockage — 1-2 Op Op n/3
Defaut 3-4 M Op n/2
1-2 Op Op n/g
Détect|on de tension de sortie basse
3-4 M M n/4
Détect|on de défaut de I'unité 1-2 Op op n/s
d’alimgntation 3_4 M M n/e
1-2 Op Op Oq
Protection contre les surtensions
3-4 M M (0]
Protecfion contre les courts-circuits 1-4 M M M
Protecfion contre les surcharges 1-4 M M M
Proteclion contre les décharges 1-2 Op Op n/3
profonfies du SD *° 3_4 M M n/2
1-3 Op Op n/4
Test aldistance
4 M Op n/4
Sécurijé contre la fraude 1-4 M M M
M = Obligatoire
Op = Qptionnel
n/a = Non Applicable
@ 0u I décharge profonde endommagera le SD.
4.2 Slurveillance de la PS
La PS|doit générer les signaux ou messages de défaut pour transmission pu CIE
conformément au Tableau 2.

Les signaux ou messages de surveillance doivent étre a sécurité positive, de fagon que la
perte totale de la fonction alimentation soit reconnue comme une condition de défaut par

'&HAS
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Tableau 2 - Signalisation de I’alimentation

B A Signal ou A i
Défaut Défaut message de Defa.ut de sqrtle Au.to-
d’EPS d’APS tension d’alimentation surveillance
Condition b d
signal ou signal ou asse du signal ou signal ou
message message dispositif message message
de stockage
Perte ’'EPS M NP n/a NP NP
Dispositif de stockage —
Tension basse: NP M n/a NP NP
PS de Type A, B
Dispositif dg-steckage
Tension bagse: n/a NP M NP NP
PS de Type|C
D|§p03|£|f dg stockage — NP M n/a NP NP
Défaut
Tension de portie basse ° Op Op Op M NP
Unité d’alimentation — Défaut ® NP NP NP M NP
Détection d’fautosurveillance NP NP NP NP M
Auto-test a gistance NP Op NP NP NP
M = Obligatpire
NP = Non péermis
n/a = Non Applicable
Op = Optionnel
Fonction|du grade de sécurité.

4.2.1

Une corf

Perte d’EPS

dition de perte d’EPS doit étrevdétectée en moins de 1 s.

Lorsqu'line EPS a été déconnectée continuellement pendant un minimum de 1§ et un

maximu

Apres |

détecté¢ en moins de™t s.

m de 60 s, un signalhou message de défaut d’EPS doit étre généré.

ne perte d’ERS) lorsque I'EPS est rétablie, la condition de reconnexion doit étre

Lorsqu'line EPS-“a été reconnectée continuellement pendant un minimum de 1§ et un

maximu

m dé 60 s, un signal ou message de défaut d’EPS doit disparaitre.

4.2.2

Dispositif de stockage — Tension basse

La tension du dispositif de stockage doit étre surveillée pour détecter une condition de basse

tension

du SD.

Pour les PS de Type A et B:

Un signal ou message de défaut d’APS doit étre généré conformément au Tableau 2 et
dans les périodes de temps maximum définies dans le Tableau 3, lorsque la tension du

SD tombe sous une valeur spécifiée par le fabricant de la PS.

Un signal ou message de défaut d’APS doit disparaitre conformément au Tableau 2 et
dans les périodes de temps maximum définies dans le Tableau 3, lorsque la tension du
SD passe au-dessus d’une valeur spécifiée par le fabricant de la PS.

NOTE 1

Un SD déconnecté est considéré comme un cas spécial de tension basse.
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NOTE 2 Pour les PS de Type A, il n'est pas nécessaire de surveiller la tension basse du dispositif de stockage
lorsque le dispositif de stockage est en cours de chargement.

Pour les PS de Type C:

Un signal ou message de défaut de tension basse d’un dispositif de stockage doit étre
généré dans les périodes de temps maximum définies dans le Tableau 3, avant que le SD
n'atteigne une condition telle que celui-ci soit incapable de fournir son courant de sortie
assigné durant un minimum de 30 jours.

Un signal ou message de défaut de tension basse d’un dispositif de stockage doit
disparaitre dans les 10 s conformément au Tableau 2, lorsque la tension du SD passe au-
dessus de la valeur basse spécifiée par le fabricant de la PS par exemple suite au
remplacement de la batterie.

Pour tolus les types de PS, le fabricant de la PS doit déclarer dans sa documentlation la
tension du SD qui générera ce signal ou message de défaut.

Tableau 3 — Temps maximum pour détecter et signaler la tension basse
du dispositif de stockage

Type de PS Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4
AetB 5 min 5 min 5 min 5|min
ce 240 min 120 min 120 min 120 min

?  Pour [les dispositifs non filaires avec un fonctionnement interniittent — par exemple un dispgsitif de

déclejchement contre les hold-up sans fil, il est permis de retarder la communication du signal ou message
de défaut de tension basse jusqu’a la premiére transmission disponible.

4.2.3 Dispositif de stockage — Défaut

Pour leg PS de Type A, une condition deldéfaut du SD doit étre détectée dans les 24 h
suivant Je défaut du SD.

Un signpl ou message de défaut d*APS doit étre généré dans les 10 s suivant la détertion du
défaut du SD.

Des exemples de méthodes.jugées appropriées pour déterminer une condition de d¢faut du
disposit|f de stockage sont,donnés en Annexe A.

Le signpl ou message’ de défaut d’APS doit disparaitre dans les 10 s suivant la dgtection
d’une condition ndrmale de dispositif de stockage.

Si la PP est )congue pour étre connectée a deux ou plusieurs dispositifs de stockage en
configunation paralléle conforme aux dispositions données par le fabricant du SD,|ceux-ci
doivent &tre—surveittéstomme dispositifs destockage separégs U sigmalou message de
défaut d’APS doit étre généré a la détection du défaut de n’importe quel dispositif. Le signal
ou message de défaut d’APS doit disparaitre seulement lorsque tous les dispositifs ne
présentent plus de condition de défaut.

Ces essais doivent étre appliqués seulement lorsque 'EPS est disponible.

A la suite de la déconnexion et de la reconnexion de I'EPS, cet essai peut étre retardé de
24 h pour permettre la recharge du SD.

4.2.4 Tension de sortie basse

Pour les PS de Type A et B, Grades 3 et 4, un signal ou message de défaut de sortie
d’alimentation doit étre généré dans les 10 s suivant I'apparition d’'une tension de sortie basse
sur une ou plusieurs sorties d’alimentation indépendante par exemple suite a un défaut de
I'alimentation ou de I'activation d’un dispositif de protection de sortie.
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Le signal ou message de défaut de sortie d’alimentation doit disparaitre dans les 10 s suivant
le passage de la tension de toutes les sorties d’alimentation indépendantes au-dessus de la
tension de sortie minimum.

4.2.5 Défaut de I'unité d’alimentation

Lorsque I'EPS est présente, pour les PS de Type A et B, Grades 3 et 4, les PU doivent étre
surveillées pour détecter le moment ou elles ne peuvent plus maintenir la tension assignée
aux sorties d’alimentation indépendantes des EPS.

NOTE Ceci inclut un défaut de la PU qui ne résulterait pas normalement d’une tension de sortie basse due au
fonctionnement du SD comme I'APS.

Lorsqug I'EPS est présente, pour les PS de Type A, Grades 3 et 4, les PU daivent étre
surveillées pour détecter le moment ou elles ne peuvent plus recharger le SD.

Un signpl ou message de défaut de sortie d’alimentation doit étre généré _dans les 10 s qui
suivent Ja détection de I'une de ces conditions.

Le signal ou message de défaut de sortie d’alimentation doit disparaitre dans les 10 s| suivant
le retouf au fonctionnement normal de la PU.

4.2.6 Test a distance

Les PS| de Type A en Grade 4 doivent disposer de~moyens pour recevoir un signal ou
message de déclenchement d’essais internes du défautidu dispositif de stockage.

La séquence d’essai en résultant ne doit pas géfer le fonctionnement de la PS tel que décrit
dans leg Tableaux 1 et 2.

La PS doit accuser réception de la demande de test a distance dans les 10 s qui syivent la
réceptign de la demande de test a distance. S’il n’existe pas de moyen dédié pour [accuser
réceptign, le signal ou message dedéfaut d’APS doit étre utilisé pour communiquer |'accusé
de réception de la demande de testya distance.

Lorsqug le test est lancé, |atPS ne doit pas rester en mode test durant une période supérieure
a 60 s.

Si le resultat de _+#essai est une réussite, le signal ou message de défaut d’APS doit
disparaitre dansles60 s qui suivent la réception de la demande de test a distance.

Si le rdsultat)de I'essai est un échec, le signal ou message de défaut d’APS do|t rester
présent

4.3 Capacité de I’APS

Une PS de Type A et B doit pouvoir fournir de maniére continue son courant de sortie assigné
a I'l&HAS dans le cas de l'interruption de 'EPS.

Le fabricant de la PS doit spécifier la capacité minimum et maximum du dispositif de stockage
qui peut étre mise a disposition de la PS.

Le fabricant de la PS doit fournir suffisamment d’informations pour permettre le calcul de la
période de temps minimum pendant laquelle la PS peut fournir de maniére continue son
courant de sortie assigné lorsque celle-ci est équipée d’'un ensemble de dispositifs de
stockage.
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NOTE Lorsque le SD est une batterie, il n'est pas nécessaire de prendre en compte les différences dans les
capacités disponibles et les différents niveaux de taux de décharge; une simple relation entre la capacité de la
batterie (Ah), le temps (h) et le courant disponible (A) est acceptable.

4.4 Recharge des PS de Type A

Lorsqu’elle est équipée d’un dispositif de stockage d’une capacité définie par le fabricant de
la PS, l'alimentation doit pouvoir recharger le dispositif de stockage a 80 % de sa capacité
aprés une décharge au niveau minimum conformément au 7.1.5.

Le dispositif de stockage doit étre automatiquement rechargé a partir de 'EPS au sein de la
période de recharge maximum spécifiée dans la CEl 62642-1.

NOTE Sj le SD est défaillant et la tension a ses bornes trop basse pour garantir la recharge, alors il gst permis
que la PY ne recharge pas automatiquement le SD tant que 'EPS est reconnectée et que le signal.oumgssage de
défaut d’APS est encore actif.

La PS doit pouvoir fournir de maniére continue son courant de sortie~assigné dprant la
rechargg du dispositif de stockage.

Les carfctéristiques de charge utilisées par la PS pour recharger.1€-SD doivent res{er dans
les limites recommandées par le fabricant du SD.

Une PY de Grade 4 doit garantir que, durant la charge d’entretien, les caractéristiques de
charge |sont comprises dans les spécifications du fabticant du SD pour la plage de
tempérdtures du SD atteinte pour la classe d’environnement correspondante.

4.5 Plrotection contre les surtensions

Afin d’dviter tout dommage causé par d’auires composants de I'l&HAS suite a un défaut
d’alimentation de I'un d’entre eux, les PS deiGrade 3 et 4 doivent inclure une protection pour
garantir| que la tension aux bornes de_t¥importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépgndante
n’excedpe pas 125 % de la tension de sortie maximum.

4.6 Plrotection contre les courts-circuits
Chaque| sortie d’alimentation indépendante doit étre protégée contre les courts-circuits de la
charge ¢onnectée.

Suite a|la disparition du court-circuit et a la réinitialisation de tout dispositif de protection,
toutes I¢s sorties d*alimentation indépendantes doivent continuer a fonctionner normalement.

Un coyrt-circuit Ydans la charge connectée a n’importe quelle sortie d’alimentation
indépendantes-he doit pas réduire la fonctionnalité de n’importe quelle autrg sortie
indépendante!

Tout p aire les

exigences du 4.15.7.

4.7 Protection contre les surcharges

Chaque sortie d’alimentation indépendante doit étre protégée contre les conditions de
surcharge de la charge connectée.

Suite a la disparition de la surcharge et a la réinitialisation de tout dispositif de protection,
toutes les sorties d’alimentation indépendantes doivent continuer a fonctionner normalement.

Une condition de surcharge sur n'importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépendante ne doit
pas réduire la fonctionnalité de n'importe quelle autre sortie indépendante.
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Tout phénoméne transitoire généré durant l'activation de la protection doit satisfaire les

exigences du 4.15.7.

4.8 Protection contre les décharges profondes

Si une décharge profonde d’un dispositif de stockage peut provoquer des dommages a celui-
ci, une protection pour les PS de Grade 3 et 4 doit étre fournie. Le fabricant de la PS doit
déclarer la tension du SD au-dessous de laquelle cette protection doit s’activer; celle-ci doit

étre inférieure a la tension de sortie minimum.

4.9 Basculement automatique sur I’APS

Tout phgnoméne—transitoiregéméré—durantta—période—debascutement—entre+EPS—et 'APS

doit satisfaire les exigences du 4.15.7.

4.10 Qndulation

Pour leg PS avec sorties c.c., I'ondulation créte a créte de la tension aux\bornes de nlimporte
quelle sjortie d'alimentation indépendante doit étre telle que celle spécifiee par le fabrjcant de
la PS eflne doit pas dépasser 5 % de la tension de sortie maximum.

4.11 Siécurité contre la fraude

Dans Ig cas ou la PS est dans la méme enveloppe quun ou plusieurs composants d’un
I&HAS, |les exigences de protection contre la fraude-~de’ la PS doivent étre celles|de ces

compospants.

Dans |Ig cas ou la PS est placée dans une enveloppe séparée, celle-ci doit satisfaire les

exigencpes de sécurité contre la fraude du présent paragraphe.

4.11.1 | Protection contre la fraude

La congtruction de I'enveloppe de.Ja PS doit satisfaire les exigences de protection dontre la
fraude de la CEl 62642-1.

Des dispositions doivent étre prises pour permettre une fixation adéquate de I'envelgppe sur

la surfa¢e de montage.

NOTE Les exigences relatives a la résistance a I'impact sont couvertes par les exigences d’environnement de

I’Article 7

4.11.2 | Détection d’autosurveillance

Un signalkkou message d’autosurveillance doit étre généré conformément aux exi

spécifieke
détection.

Tableau 4 — Détection d’autosurveillance

Evénement a détecter Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4
Acceés a l'intérieur de M M M M
I’enveloppe
Arrachement du support Op Op M M
Pénétration dans I'enveloppe Op Op Op M
M = Obligatoire
Op = Optionnel
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4.11.2.1 Acceés a lI'intérieur de I'enveloppe

Tous les composants, moyens de réglages et vis de fixation, qui, lorsqu’ils interférent,
pourraient affecter négativement le fonctionnement de la PS, doivent étre situés au sein de
I’enveloppe de la PS. De tels accés doivent nécessiter I'utilisation d'un outil approprié et
fonction du grade tel que spécifié dans le Tableau 4 et doivent générer un signal ou message
d’autosurveillance avant que I'accés ait pu étre réalisé.

Il ne doit pas étre possible de réaliser de tels accés sans générer un signal ou message
d’autosurveillance ou sans provoquer de dommage visible.

4.11.2.2 Arrachement du support

Les tenj:atives d’arrachement de l'alimentation de sa surface de montage d'unedgistance
supérielire a celle définie dans le Tableau 5 doivent générer un signal ©u’ nmpessage
d'autosyrveillance conformément au Tableau 4.

Il convignt qu’il ne soit pas possible de neutraliser la détection a I'arrachement en |glissant
une lame de 1 mm d’épaisseur entre la surface de montage et I'alimentation.

Tableau 5 — Arrachement du suppoftt

Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4

Distange maximum avant détection

) - 10 mm 40 mm 5 mm 5 mm
d’autogurveillance

4.11.2.3 Pénétration dans I’enveloppe

Lorsque I’enveloppe a été installée confermément aux instructions du fabricant de la RS, il ne
doit pag étre possible de pénétrer dans I'enveloppe de la PS a travers n'importe quelle face
accessible avec un outil en métal*én créant un trou de 4 mm ou plus sans génératjon d’'un
signal oy message d’autosurveijllance conforme au Tableau 4.

NOTE LJobjectif est de détecter une réduction de I'intégrité originale de I'enveloppe. La définition du digmétre du
trou permet de donner un seuilde.référence pour la conception du produit et la vérification des performanges.

4.12 Environnement

La clagsificatiom‘d’environnement est décrite dans la CEIl 62642-1. Tous les| essais
d’envirgnnemehnt-pertinents doivent étre menés conformément a la CEl 62599-1.

Dans |4 eas ou la PS est dans la méme enveloppe qu'un ou plusieurs composants d’un
I&HAS, les exigences d’environnement de la PS doivent étre celles de ces composants. De
plus, pour les PS de Type C, I'essai d’environnement doit étre fait avec le SD a l'intérieur du
composant a I'exception de I'essai d’endurance et ce SD doit étre complétement chargé.

Pour les essais de fonctionnement, I'alimentation ne doit pas générer de signaux ou
messages d'autosurveillance, de défaut ou autre, lorsqu’elle est soumise a la gamme
spécifiée des conditions d’environnement correspondantes et doit continuer a fournir de
maniére continue son courant de sortie assigné.

Pour les essais d’endurance, l'alimentation doit continuer a satisfaire les exigences de la
présente norme aprés avoir été soumise a la gamme spécifiée des conditions
d’environnement.

Se référer au Tableau 6 pour les essais correspondants a chaque classe d’environnement.
Ces essais s’appliquent a tous les grades de sécurité.
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Tableau 6 — Essais et sévérité d'environnement et en CEM

fonifiia:nel Essai Type Clalsse Cla"sse CI?IsIse Cl?sse
réduit
1 B, D, A Chaleur séche Opérationnel M M M M
2 B, A Chaleur seche Endurance n/a n/a n/a M
3 B, D, A Froid Opérationnel M M M M
4 B, D, A Essai continu de chaleur humide Opérationnel M n/a n/a n/a
5 B, A Essai continu de chaleur humide Endurance M M M M
6 B, D, A Variation de température Opérationnel M ? M ? M @ M @
7 B, b, A Essai cyclique de chaleur humide Opérationnel n/a M M M
8 B, A Essai cyclique de chaleur humide Endurance n/a n/a M M
9 B, D, A Pénétration d’eau Opérationnel M@ M@ M M
10 | B, A Anhydride sulfureux (S0,) Endurance n/a n/a M® M®
11 B, A Essai cyclique de brouillard salin Endurance n/a n/a n/a M
12 B, €, Impact Opérationnel M M M M
13 B,C, A Chocs Opérationnel M M M M
14 B, A Vibrations sinusoidales Opérationnel M M M M
15 B, b, A CEM (Susceptibilité) Opérationnel M M M M
16 B, E CEM (Emissions) Opérationnel M M M M
B Avant I'épreuve.
D Durgnt I’épreuve, comme spécifié dans la CEIl 62642-1({Article 12), la CEl 62599-1 et la CEl 62599-2.
A Aprés I'épreuve et une période de reprise.
C Suryeillance durant I’épreuve.
E Durant I’épreuve, comme spécifié dans la GEl 62642-1, la CEl 62642-3 et la présente norme, les efsais sont a
réalfser comme spécifié dans la CEI 61000%6-3.
M Oblipatoire.
n/a Non|applicable

a

b

Matéri

Seule

el portable uniquement.

nent pour les matériels:ayant un dispositif de détection d’autosurveillance.

4.13 Siécurité

L’alimer
consécy

414 CEM

tation doit assurer la protection contre
tifs, en~étant conforme aux exigences de la série CEl 60950 ou de la CEI 600¢

les chocs électriques et

les

Hangers
5.

Pour tous les grades, 'alimentation ne doit pas générer, ou étre affectée par les conditions

CEM et les niveaux de sévérité définis dans la CEl 62599-2 et la CEI 61000-6-3.

4.15 Electrique
4.15.1

Connexions

Les moyens de connexion électrique doivent comprendre des conducteurs standardisés avec

des dimensions physiques appropriées au courant admissible.

Les borniers et les autres composants utilisés pour les connexions doivent étre identifiables

avec des numéros ou autres marques spécifiés dans la documentation.
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4.15.2 Courant de sortie assigné

Dans les conditions normales de fonctionnement et lorsque I'alimentation est équipée d’un SD
d’'une capacité maximum définie par le fabricant de la PS, cette alimentation doit délivrer sa
tension/son courant de sortie assigné(s) d'une maniere continue, limitée durant le
fonctionnement de I’APS a la période de temps spécifiée dans la CEIl 62642-1, via ses sorties
d'alimentations indépendantes avec n’importe quelle charge exceptée celles qui peuvent étre
spécifiées par le fabricant de la PS.

Les exigences de puissance de n'importe quel composant intégré, par exemple le CIE ou les
composants de contrdle de la PS, doivent étre déclarées dans la documentation du fabricant
de la PS.

NOTE ll|convient qu'une information suffisante soit contenue dans la documentation de la PS afin que“ptilisateur
de la PS gétermine correctement la puissance qui est disponible pour n’importe quel autre composant'‘cohnecté de
'&HAS.

4.15.3 [ Plage de la tension de sortie

Dans lg¢s conditions normales de fonctionnement, la tension aux'-bornes des| sorties
d’alimentation indépendantes doit se tenir entre la tension de sortie minimum et la tension de
sortie maximum avec une charge connectée et n’absorbant pas un.courant de sortie stipérieur
a celui assigné a I'alimentation.

4.15.4 | Plage de la tension d’entrée

Pour leg alimentations de Type A et B, les exigences du 4.15.3 doivent étre satisfaites
lorsque|n’importe quelle EPS appliquée et disponible se tient entre la tension maximum et
minimum et dans les limite de fréquences spégifiées par les administrations appfopriées
réglementant la tension secteur délivrée par le réseau électrique public du ferritoire
géograghique correspondant.

NOTE Llexpression "tension d’EPS nominale" utilisée dans le texte correspond a la tension secteur autprisée sur
le territoine

4.15.5 | Stabilité de la tension'de’sortie — Variation lente de la charge
Une valfiation lente de la charge sur n'importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépendante ne

doit pas| réduire la fonctionnalité de cette sortie d’alimentation indépendante ou de toute autre
sortie dlalimentation indépendante.

4.15.6 | Stabilité{de la tension de sortie — Variation brusque de la charge

Une varjation*brusque de la charge sur n’importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépendante ne
doit pas| réduire la fonctionnalité de n’importe quelle autre sortie d’alimentation indépenpdante.

Tout phénoméne transitoire généré durant la variation de la charge doit satisfaire les
exigences du 4.15.7.

4.15.7 Phénomeénes transitoires sur les sorties d’alimentation

Les phénoménes transitoires sur n’importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépendante durant le
fonctionnement de la PS doivent étre limités a:

a) pas plus de 125 % de la tension de sortie maximum et pas moins de 95 % de la tension de
sortie minimum pour une durée n’excédant pas 200 ms, et

b) pas plus de 140 % de la tension de sortie maximum et pas moins de 75 % de la tension de
sortie minimum pour une durée n’excédant pas 1 ms.
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5 Marquage

L’alimentation doit comporter des informations marquées conformément au 4.15.1, a la

CEI 626

42-1, et soit a la série CEI 60950 ou a la CEI 60065.

6 Documentation

L’alimentation doit étre accompagnée d’'une documentation conformément a la CEl 62642-1.

De plus,

la documentation doit contenir les informations suivantes:

a) des

b) une
surv
c) lety
d) pour
de I
e) le cq
chad
f) la sq
circy
g) lapl
h) pour
i) lety
j) late
bass
k) la te
le si
1) la te
prof

m) la teLﬂsion de déclenchement de la protection contre les surtensions;

n) les
fonc

0) les (
exer

p) les g

nstructions pour I'installation, Ia réception, la maintenance et le fonctionnement;

bréve description du fonctionnement incluant les caractéristiques des¢foncfions de
eillance fournies;

pe de la PS (A, B ou C);

le Type A et B, les caractéristiques de la tension et les spécifieations de fr¢quence
FPS;

urant de sortie assigné de l'alimentation et le courant de (sortie assigné maximum de
ue sortie d’alimentation indépendante;

écification de puissance pour tout composant intégré,)par exemple le CIE, oy pour le
it de contréle de la PS;

hge de la tension de sortie dans les conditions ‘aormales de fonctionnement;
les PS avec sorties c.c., la tension maximumyd'ondulation créte a créte de la sortie;
pe de SD, sa capacité maximum et le temps de recharge a 80 % maximum;

nsion du SD au-dessous de laquelle e signal ou message du SD de défaut de|tension
e de 'APS sera généré;

nsion de n’importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépendante au-dessous de [laquelle
gnal ou message de défaut devla sortie d’alimentation sera généré;

nsion du SD au-dessous:de laquelle la fonction de protection contre les décharges
bndes sera activée;

étails de connexion, suffisamment renseignés pour permettre une interfacage et un
fionnement effectifs en tant que parties de I'l&HAS;

aractéristigues électriques et logiques des signaux et messages de surveillgnce par
nple les\contacts libres de potentiel, les protocoles de communication support§s;

lagés)de températures et d’humidité de fonctionnement;

q) lesn

nasses et dimensions;

r) les détails de fixation;

s) les détails des types et valeurs de tout composant demandant une maintenance par
exemple les fusibles;

t) les détails (par exemple fréquence et procédure) de tout contrdle et réglage d’étalonnage
exigé.

7 Essais

Lorsque des produits doivent étre testés pour vérifier la conformité avec la présente norme,
les essais suivants doivent étre appliqués aux PS de Type A, B et C conformément au
Tableau 7 ci-aprés pour le grade approprié comme défini dans le Tableau 1. Ces essais sont
destinés tout d’abord a la vérification du bon fonctionnement de l'alimentation, selon les
exigences de la présente Norme et les spécifications fournies par le fabricant. Tous les
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parameétres d’essai spécifiés doivent étre fixés avec une tolérance générale de + 10 %, sauf
spécification contraire.

Tableau 7 — Essais de la PS suivant le type

Essai Titre Nurr::;; du Type A Type B Type C
1 Essai fonctionnel réduit 7.2 v v v
2 Caractéristiques de la PS 7.3 v v v
3 i)tizgi:sede la tension de sortie — Variation progressive de 74 v v v
4 ir:zkr)g;té de la tension de sortie — Variation brusque de la 75 v v v
5 Signalisation: perte d’'EPS 7.6 v v

6 Signalisation: tension basse du dispositif de stockage 7.7 v v v
7 Signalisation: défaut du dispositif de stockage 7.8 v

8 Signalisation: tension de sortie basse 7.9 v v

9 Signalisation: défaut de I'unité d’alimentation 7.10 v v

10 g ignalisation: défaut de I'unité d’alimentation — Charge du 71 v

11 Demande de test a distance 7.12 v

12 Recharge du SD 7.13 v

13 Rrotection contre les surtensions 7.14 v v

14 Rrotection contre les court-circuits 7.15 v v v
15 Rrotection contre les surcharges 7.16 v v v
16 Rrotection contre les décharges proforides 7.17 v v v
17 Basculement automatique sur I'APS 7.18 v v

18 Rrotection contre la fraude 7.19 v v v
19 :Z:r:\e;gﬂ)opnp:’autosurveiIIance — Accés a l'intérieur de 7.20 v v v
20 Détection d’autosurveillance — Arrachement du support 7.21 v 4 v
21 :Zfr:\e;g}ioopnpg’autosurveiIIance — Pénétration dans 7992 v v v
22 Bnvironnement et CEM 7.23 v v v
23 Margquage et documentation 7.24 v v v
v Essai applicable pour un type de PS.

7.1 Conditions générales d’essai

711 Conditions normalisées de laboratoire pour les essais

Les conditions atmosphériques générales pour les mesures et les essais de laboratoire
doivent étre celles spécifiées dans la CEI 60068-1, 5.3.1, sauf spécification contraire.

Température:
Humidité relative:

Pression atmosphérique:

15°Ca35°C
25 % dHR a 75 % d’HR
86 kPa a 106 kPa
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7.1.2 Environnement et disposition générale des essais de détection

Les instructions écrites du fabricant de la PS concernant le montage et le fonctionnement
doivent étre appliquées a tous les essais.

7.1.3 Temps de traitement des sighaux ou messages
Lorsque la PS est intégrée a un autre composant de I'l&HAS (par exemple le CIE) ou

lorsqu’un autre composant est le seul moyen pour produire la génération d’un signal ou
message, le temps de traitement de ce composant doit étre pris en considération.

7.1.4 Caractéristiques électriques de la charge

Les cafactéristiques électriques de la charge utilisée pour ces essais ne doivent pas
comporier de composante réactive.

71.5 Condition de décharge du SD

Un SD doit étre considéré comme ayant atteint sa condition de décharge compléte lofsqu’il a
été soumis a une décharge a partir d’'un état de charge compléte €mutilisant un codrrant de
charge fixe sur une période définie selon le fabricant du SD.

7.2 Elssai fonctionnel réduit
7.21 Principe

Le prin¢ipe de I'essai fonctionnel réduit consiste, enun fonctionnement de la PS dans les
conditions de charge compléte afin de vérifier que“a PS est bien opérationnelle avant d’étre
soumise a d’autres essais (par exemple I'essain@impact, I'essai d’environnement) ef qu’elle
continug de fonctionner aprés ces essais.

Pour leg PS de Type A, I'essai est réalisé avec un SD complétement déchargé et une|tension
d’EPS maximum.

Pour leg PS de Type B, I'essai(ést réalisé avec un SD a n’importe quel état de charge et une
tension [d’EPS maximum.

Pour leg PS de Type Csl*essai est réalisé avec un SD avec une charge suffisante pouf que sa
tension faux bornes de n’importe quelle sortie d’alimentation indépendante reste au-degssus de
la valeur de la tension basse du dispositif de stockage.

7.2.2 Conditions d'essai

Connecterun SD a une capacité maximum spécifiée par la PS. Pour les PS de Type A, ce SD
doit étre déchargé jusqu'au niveau minimum conformément au 7.1.5.

Connecter une charge a la PS qui demandera son plein courant de sortie assigné, réparti
proportionnellement sur toutes les sorties d’alimentation indépendantes suivant les
caractéristiques maximum individuelles de chaque sortie d'alimentation indépendante.

7.2.3 Montage

Monter la PS suivant les instructions du fabricant de la PS.

7.2.4 Procédure
7.2.41 Stimuli

Pour les PS de Type A et B, appliquer une tension d’EPS correspondant a la limite haute
autorisée pour le territoire a une fréquence spécifiée par le fabricant de la PS.
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nctionner la PS.
enveloppe de la PS par des moyens normaux.

Mesure

Mesurer la tension et la tension d’ondulation a chaque sortie d’alimentation indépendante.

Surveiller PEPS, I'APS, les signaux ou messages de défaut de sortie d’alimentation et
d'autosurveillance.

7.2.5

Tout au
sortie d

Il ne d

Crite le ré ite/d'échec

long de I'essai, la tension et la tension d’ondulation aux bornes de n'import
alimentation indépendante doivent rester dans les limites spécifiées parle-fab

oit pas y avoir de signaux ou messages de défaut d’EPS,,APS ou d

d’alimentation générés durant les essais.

Un sign
ouverte

fal ou message d’autosurveillance doit étre généré lorsquel’enveloppe de |3
par des moyens normaux.

7.3 Caractéristiques de la PS

7.3.1

Principe

Le pringipe de cet essai consiste a vérifier le courant de sortie assigné de maniére ¢

de la P
valeurs
spécific
PS.

7.3.2

Connec

S dans des conditions de pleine charge” et pour les PS de Type A et B, 4
maximum et minimum de la tension d!EPS. Cet essai permet également de vé
btions de puissance données a touf,composant intégré ou au circuit de contrd

Conditions d'essai

er un SD a une capacité’maximum spécifiée par la PS. Pour les PS de Type A

doit étrg déchargé jusqu'au_ hiveau minimum conformément au 7.1.5.

Connec
proporti

er une charge-a la PS qui demandera son plein courant de sortie assigné
bnnellementisur toutes les sorties d’alimentation indépendantes suiv

caractéristiques maximum individuelles de chaque sortie d'alimentation indépendante.

7.3.3

Monter

7.3.4

7.3.41

Montage

b quelle
icant.

B sortie

PS est

ontinue
vec les
Fifier les
le de la

, ce SD

réparti
ant les

g PSsuivanttes mstructions du fabricant de fa PS:

Procédure

Stimuli

Pour les PS de Type A et B:

Appliquer une tension d’EPS correspondant la limite basse autorisée pour le territoirea la PS
a une fréquence spécifiée par le fabricant de la PS et faire fonctionner la PS durant 30 min.

Appliquer une tension d’EPS correspondant la limite haute autorisée pour le territoire a la PS
et faire fonctionner la PS durant 24 h.

Pour les PS de Type C, faire fonctionner la PS durant 24 h.
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A la fin de la période d’essai, déconnecter la charge et pour les PS de Type A et B,
déconnecter I'EPS.

7.3.4.2

Mesure

Mesurer la tension et la tension d’ondulation durant I'essai a chaque sortie d’alimentation

indépen

dante.

Mesurer le courant de repos du SD consommé par le circuit de contrdle de la PS et par tout
autre composant au sein de I’enveloppe de la PS par exemple le CIE.

7.3.5

Tout au
sortie d

La cong
compos

74 S

7.41

Le pring
sortie d
autre sd

7.4.2

Connec
réglage
indépen|

NOTE L
intégré de
Connec
indépen|
fixe den
100 % @

7.4.3

Monter

Critére de réussite/d'échec

long de I'essai, la tension et la tension d’ondulation aux bornes de n'import
alimentation indépendante doivent rester dans les limites spécifiées parle.fab

ommation du courant de repos du circuit de contréle de la RS)ou de to
ant intégré ne doit pas étre supérieure a celle spécifiée par le fabricant.

tabilité de la tension de sortie — Variation progressive de,la charge

Principe
ipe de cet essai consiste a appliquer une chargé variant de fagon continu

rtie d’alimentation indépendante.
Conditions d'essai

continu de 10% a 100 % des_scaractéristiques de cette sortie d’alim
dante.

I'l&HAS, alors il convient d’ajusterta charge variable avec la plage maximum disponible.

er une charge fixe et répartie proportionnellement sur toutes les sorties d’alim

e la charge.

Montage

a PS-suivant les instructions du fabricant de la PS.

7.4.4
7.4.41

—Procédure

b quelle
icant.

it autre

B a une

alimentation indépendante de la PS et a vérifier_qu’il n’y a pas d’influence spur toute

er une charge variable a une des sorties*d’alimentation indépendantes, permgttant un

entation

brsque ce n’est pas possible de commencer cet essai a 10 % a cause d’une charge fixe d’'un composant

entation

dantes suivant les taractéristiques maximum individuelles de celles-ci. Cettd charge
handera le pleinscourant de sortie assigné de la PS lorsque la sortie testéq sera a

Stimuli

Pour les PS de Type A et B, appliquer la tension d’EPS nominale a une fréquence spécifiée
par le fabricant de la PS.

Faire fonctionner la PS.

Faire croitre de maniére continue la charge demandée a un taux constant de 10 % a 100 %

sur une

période de 10 s.

Faire décroitre de maniére continue la charge demandée a un taux constant de 100 % a 10 %

sur une

période de 10 s.
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Mesure

Mesurer la tension et la tension d’ondulation durant I’essai a chaque sortie d’alimentation

indépen

7.4.43

dante.

Répétition

Pour les PS ayant deux ou plusieurs sorties d’alimentation indépendantes, répéter cet essai
avec la charge variable connectée a une des autres sorties d’alimentation indépendantes.

7.4.5

Tout a

Critere de réussite/d'échec

lona-dao lloccal lo toncion At 1o tanoian AlanAdlaotian o) bornaoc dao_chaou

sortie

d'alimer
PS.

7.5 S
7.5.1
Le prin

d’alimern
sortie d

7.5.2

Connec
brusque
cette so

NOTE L
intégré dg
Connec
indépen|
fixe den
100 % @

7.5.3

Monter

7.5.4
7.5.41
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tation indépendante doivent rester dans les limites spécifiées par le fabrica

tabilité de la tension de sortie — Variation brusque de la charge
Principe

tation indépendante de la PS et a vérifier qu’il n'y a pdas d’influence sur to
alimentation indépendante.

Conditions d'essai

er une charge a une des sorties d’alimentation indépendantes, permett
variation de 50 % a 100 % de la demande‘en moins de 5 ms, des caractéristi
rtie d’alimentation indépendante.

brsque ce n’est pas possible de commenceér,cet essai & 50 % a cause d’une charge fixe d’'un ¢
'l&HAS, alors il convient d’ajuster la charge variable avec la plage maximum disponible.

er une charge fixe et répartie proportionnellement sur toutes les sorties d’alim
dantes suivant les caractéristiques maximum individuelles de celles-ci. Cette
handera le plein courantyde sortie assigné de la PS lorsque la sortie testéd
e la charge.

Montage

a PS suivantiles instructions du fabricant de la PS.

Procédure

Stimuli

nt de la

cipe de cet essai consiste a raccorder une charge (commutable a un¢ sortie

ut autre

ant une
ques de

pbmposant

entation
charge
sera a

Pour les PS de Type A et B, appliquer la tension d’EPS nominale a la fréquence spécifiée par
le fabricant de la PS.

Faire fonctionner la PS.

Bascule

Bascule

7.5.4.2

r la charge demandée de 50 % a 100 %.
r la charge demandée de 100 % a 50 %.

Mesure

Mesurer la tension et la tension d’ondulation durant I’essai a chaque sortie d’alimentation

indépen

dante.
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